File No. 101387 Committee ltem No,

Board Item No. IE

COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPER\IISORS
* AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date: December 1, 2010
Board of Supervisors Meeting pate }|2-1~/0
Cmte Board
7 [0  Motion
d [X - Resolution
] [J Ordinance
] [ Legislative Digest
] % Budget Analyst Report
By . Legislative Analyst Report
D4  Ethics Form 126
[] [1 Introduction Form (for hearings)
L 4  Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
1 [] wmou
7] [ GrantlInformation Form
1 [ GrantBudget
7] [ Subcontract Budget
K ™ ContrécﬂAgreement*
[T [ Award Letter
T [ Application
1] [1 Public Correspondence
OTHER ' (Use back side if additional space is needed)
0 o ' o
L L
.
L1 O
0 0O |
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: November 23, 2010
Completed by:_Victor Young Date: /’):“2\%-7") ‘

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet fo a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkiist : 5/16/01
407 ’ L



4



v

MNN-NNN'AA—L.—\@_A_L..-&‘_\'_L
ROR 0 N A & o oo~ oo, W N s O

B T TS D R T R

Amendment of the whole
. ' in Committee. 12/1/10
FILE NO. 101387 RESOLUTION NO.

[Design Agreement Public Safety Building, Ear’thuake Safety, and Emergency Response

-Bond Program - Not to Exceed $17,205,152]

Raso!ution authorizing the Direcior of Public Works to execute an amendment to the
professional services agfeeme‘tit for the design of a new public safety building und.er
the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond Program fo increase the not to

exceed amount from $3,947,600 to $17,205,152.

WHEREAS San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, requires that the Board of
Supervisors approve all contracts, other than construction contracts, wfth an antzc;pated
expenditure of more than ten m:lhon doiiars ($10,000,000); and

WHEREAS, The Cify and County of San Francisco intends to construct a new 300,000
square foot Public Safety Building at Third Street and Mission Rock BoaieVard, funded by the
Earthquake 'Séfety and Emergency Response (ESER) bond program, to house a'po!ic':e
headquarrters, a police district station, a fire station, and an undergrpund parking garage and
to provide enhanced technoloéy} and .an’ci-terrbrist features for the City's ﬁrstwrespoﬁder |
emergency personnel; and, .

WHEREAS, Through a compe’cltlve process, the Department of Public Works has
selected Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc. (HOK), as a professional design flrm possessing
th'e special expertise, qualiﬁcations and experience to provide design professional services
for the new Public Safety Bu:lding project; and

WHEREAS, On July 22,.2009, the D:rector of Pub!!c Works awarded a design services
agreement to HOK (the Agreement) in conformance with San Francisco Administrative Code
Section 6.40, et seq., and authorized HOK to provide design services through the Conceptual

Design Phase, for an Agreement amount not to exceed $3,997,600; and,

Mayor Gavin Newsom .
ROARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ Page 1
108 _ ‘ 10/29/2010




—

© 0 N G A W N

WHEREAS, The Depar’tmeht,of Public Works wishes HOK to proceed with the
-completion of the design and with construction administration services for a total Agfeement
amount of $17,205,152; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hefeby approve award and
modification of the professional design services agreement bétween the City and County of
San Francisco, by its Department of Public Works, and HOK; for the new Public Safety
Building,__fér an Agreement amount not to exceed $17,205,152: and, be it |

‘7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of 'Publié_ Works rﬁay agree to an
extension of the agreement prbvided that the agreement must .terminate on or ;:')‘rior' to

December 31, 2014,

. MayofGéviﬁN‘ewsbm. o ) S : L y SR ERREAR ST S
I BOARDOFSUPERVISORS .~ .~ 0 © ' S pagen |

M0 L 1012872010

Fa

P




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING - DECEMBER 1.2010

- 1o The proposed amendment to increase the existing agreement by $13,257,552 from 33,947,600

Atem 1 . | Department: -
File 10-1 387 '

ll EXECUTIVE SUM

Legislative Objectives
o The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works
(DPW) to execute an amendment to the professional services agreement with Hellmuth,
" Obata & Kassabaum (HOK) for the design of a new Public Safety Building under the
Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response Bond program to increase the not-to-exceed
amount of the existing agreement by $13,257,552 from §3,947,600 to $17,205,152.

Key Points .

» The Budget and Legislative. Analyst notes that the amount of the existing agreement is
incorrectly shown as $3,997,600 in the proposed resolution: The correct- amount of
$3,947,600 reflects the costs of design services under the existing agreement and therefore
should be amended to reflect the correct not-to-exceed amount in the proposed resolution.

to a not-to-exceed amount of $17,205,152 would convert the current initial agreement to a
comprehensive master agreement that includes all anticipated design services associated with

- development of the new Public Safety Building to be performed by HOK through February 1,
2011. The initial agreement between the DPW and HOK was for preliminary planning and
conceptual design services, with the understanding that future design services, as needed,
would be awarded through amendments to the existing agreement.

e The proposed amendment does not include an extension of the agreement, which is currently
scheduled to expire on February 1, 2011. According to the proposed amendment, HOK will
provide design services through completion of the Public Safety Building’s construction,
estimated to be December 2014, Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends
changing the amendment to include an agreement termination date of December 31, 2014.

- Fiscal Impact
o The proposed amendment increases the existing agreement’s not-to-exceed amount from
$3,947,600 to $17,205,152, an increase of $13,257,552 or 336 percent, and will be funded
through proceeds from the first Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) General |
Obligation (GO) Bonds sale. .

« The proposed amendment reflects an increase of $3,527,152, or 26 percent, over the total
ofiginal negotiated amount, from $13,678,000 fo $17,205,152. According to Mr. Higueras,
Program Manager for the ESER Bond Program at DPW, after the existing agreement was
‘awarded on July 22, 2009, the San Francisco Chief of Police requested enhancements to the
Public' Safety Building’s security, which resulted in additional design and engineering
services. In addition, the proposed amendment includes a ten percent contingency in the
amount of $1,205,232 that was not included in the original negotiated amount.

Recommendations

1. Amend the proposed resolution to change the not-to-exceed amount of the existing
agreement from $3,997,600 to $3,947,600.

2. Amend the proposed resolution to extend the términation date until December 31, 2014,

3. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended,

SaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-1 '

411



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMJTTeE MEETING REVISED 11/30/10 DECEMBER 1, 2010
Item 1 — File 10-1387

Mandate Statement

In accordance w1th Charter Section 9. 118(b), City agreements with anticipated expenditures of
$10,000,000 or more, or amendments to $uch City agreements with anticipated expendxtures of
more than $500,000 must be approved by . the Board of Supervisors.

Background ‘

On June 8, 2010, voters of San Francisco approved Proposition B, which authorized the issuance
of $412,300,000 of Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response (ESER) General Obligation
Bonds. ESER General Obligation Bonds will finance construction, acquisition, improvement,
and retrofitting of 19 Fire Stations, the City’s Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS), a new
public safety building and other firefighting infrastructure and facilities related to earthquake
safety. As shown in Table 1 below, the total ESER Bond Program Budget is $412,300,000.

Table 1: Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response'General Obligat_idn Bond Budget
Description | Total Budget

19 Fire Stations | - - _ $65,100,000
Public Safety Building , 243,000,000
‘ DPW Subtotal | $308,100,000
Auxiliary Water Supply System (AWSS) ‘ $35,000,000
Firefighting Cisterns | L 36,600,000
| Firefighting Pipes and Tunnels S , . 32,600,000
- PUC Subtotal | 104,200,000
_ . ’ Total ESER Budget $412,300,000

Seurce: San Erancisco Department of Public Works :

The single largest project under the subject ESER Genetal ‘Obligation Bonds is the construction
of a new $243,000,000 Public. Safety Building on Block 8 in the Mission Bay South
Redevelopment Project Area, which is Redevelopment Agency-owned. land in Mission Bay.
‘This new Public Safety Building will provide (a) a new Police Headquarters, including a new -
Southern District Police Station, which are both currently located in the Hall of Justice, and b)
a new Mission Bay Fire Station. The new Pubhc Safety Bulldmg project will be managed by the
Department of Public Works (DPW)

Award of Exnstmg Agreement to Hellmuth Obata & Kassabaum

* In order to submit more detailed project, design and cost information on the ESER General . -

Obligation Bond measure to San Francisco’s voters on the June 8, 2010 ballot, the Department of
Public Works (DPW) entered into an initial design services agreement, funded through a capital -

pIannmg request from the General Fund.’ On December 30, 2008 the DPW issued a Request for o

'SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS S : . -BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST '
‘ . 1.2 - _ _ ‘ .

B 3 1



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 1, 2010

Qualifications (RFQ) for initial planning and design of the Public Safety Building project.
Accoiding to Mr. Charles Higueras, Program Manager for the ESER Bond Program at DPW,
nine firms submitted proposals and met the DPW’s minimum qualifications. The five firms
~ ranked highest were selected for interviews. Interview panelists determined that Hellmuth, Obata
& Kassabaum (HOK) was the highest ranking team, and the DPW entered into negotiations with
HOK. '

On July 22, 2009, the DPW entered into an initial agreement with an end date of February I,

2011 with HOK to conduct preliminary planning and design options work for $1,140,100, with

the understanding that funding for future design tasks, as needed, would be awarded through

amendments to this initial original negotiated total amount of $13,678,000 to cover all design

‘services associated with the Public Safety Building. The existing agreement is under
$10,000,000 and, in accordance with Charter Section 9.118(b), was not subject to Board of

Supervisors approval and was previously executed by DPW. :

Modifications to the Existing Agreement with Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum

Since DPW’s award of the initial agfecmént, HOK’s agreement has been modified four times, as
detailed in Table 2 below. . _

Table 2: Original and Modification Amounts_Unﬂer the Existing Agreement.

Original -| Medification | Modification Modification | Medification

 Services | Agreement One Two Three Four Total
Preliminary
Planning
and Design : :
Options $1,140,100 50 $0 $0 $0 | $1,140,100
Concept

1 Design : ‘
Phase $01  $1,858,300 $121,100 - $75,000 $753,100 | $2,807,500
Authorized . ) ‘ : R
Amount $1,140,100 |  $1,858,300 $121,100 $75,000 $753,100 | $3,947,600

Sowrce: Department of Public Works

As discussed above, the initial agreement amount of $1,140,100 was for the preliminary planning
and design option phase, to establish the basis of design for the Public Safety Building.
According to Mr. Higueras, Modification One for an additional $1,858,300 provided for the
initial Concept Design phase, in which the design plan was developed into a realistic project,
including (a) setting the size and shape of the building, and (b) delineation of engineered
building systems. Modifications Two and Three in the combined amount of $196,100 provided -
funding to complete plans for a green roof, conduct a threat analysis' and create blast

! According to Mr. Higueras, threat analysis is an assessment of possible and probabié threats against the Public -
Safety Building and the identification of strategies to address and diminish the impact of such threats.

 SANFRANCISCO BOARD GF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1-3

413



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 1, 2010

renderings® and presentation boards®. Modification Four for $753, 100 provides design services
for (a) basement patking, (b) increased threat m1t1gat10n associated with widening sidewalks

around the bmldmg, revised ballistic and blast mitigation®*, -and enbanced visual screening at the

South Courtyard®, (¢) reconﬁguratlon of building ﬂoor pIans and (d) fast tracked construction
with early permzt and bld packages

According to a memorandum issued by Mr. Higueras to the Budget and Legislative Analyst on
October 29, 2010, the DPW has spent $2,716,005 of the $3,947,600 (see Table 2 above)
available under the existing agreement as shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Actual Expenditures Under the Existing Agreemcut

-Authorized | Amount Difference | Percent of Unspent
Services Amount (A) | Spent (B) (A-B) to Available Funds
Preliminary Planning ' S L
and Design _ $1,140,100 | $1,140,100 $07 _ 0%
Concept Design $2,807,500 | $1,575,905 1 $1,231,595 . 43.87%
Total Remaining ‘ , o B
Funding $3,947,600 | $2,716,005 | $1,231,595 ' 31.20%

Seurce: Department of Public Works

DPW expects to expend the remaining $1,231,595 balance during the Concept Dos.ign phase,

which is anticipated to be completed no later than Januvary 2011. Mr. Higueras advised that the

initial $3,947,600 for the existing agreement was funded with General Fund monies. However,
because the San Francisco voters approved the Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response

(ESER) General Obligation (GO) Bonds, the $3,947,600 will be reimbursed with ESER Bond_ :

proceeds

| .OPOSED LEGISLATION

- The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works

. (DPW) to execute an amendment to the professional services agreement with Hellmuth, Obata

~..& Kassabaum (HOK) for the design of a new Public Safety Building under the Earthquake,

* To create blast renderings involves mvestxgatmg energy and forces created by blast detonatmns and the
implications of such blasts on the Public Safety BuxIdmg 5 integrity, .

* HOK. will create presentation boards for use in descrzbmg tho bIast rendermg fi ndmgs to key Clty department
heads and policy-makers.

* Ballistic and blast mitigation involves the determmat;on of effect:ve strateg;es for protectmg the ?ubl:c Safety:._

Building’s exterior facade, structural and building systems from the effects of a major b!ast in order to avmd the
: potent:al effects of 2 major blast on occupant life safety and building operations,

> Enhanced visual screening at the South Courtyard refers to the design of appfopnatc protecuon from ballistlc
assault for building octcupants’ and v:s:tors during " normal ‘work  day use. and/or spec;al San Franc:sco Pohce. o

Department events..

% Fast tracked construction delivery. wtth early permit and bzd packages entails development of accolerated bsddmg .
L packages to initiate construction at the earliest opportunity to enable substantial _completion of construct:on by 2013

in order to averta posmble upswing in labor and matena! costs in the course of an econom:c recovery

SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF_SUPERVISORS ' L BUDGETAND LEGISLATWBANALYST'

o4t o

ats

C TN



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER f, 2010

- Safety and Emergency Response Bond program to increase the not-to-exceed amount by .
$13,257,552 from $3,947,600 to a not-to-exceed $17,205,152.

The Budget and Legislative Analyst notes. that the amount of the existing agreement listed as
$3,997,600 in the proposed resolution is incorrect. The Budget and Legislative Analyst therefore
recommends amending the proposed resolution to reflect the correct not-to-exceed amount of
$3,947,600, instead of $3,997,600.

The proposed amendment will increase the professional services agreement with HOK by
$13,257,552, or 336 percent, from $3,947,600 to $17,205,152 and convert the current initial
* agreement into a comprehensive master agreement that covers all anticipated design services to
be performed by HOK through the expiration date of February 1, 2011. As discussed above, the
initial agreement was intended only to cover planning and conceptual design associated with the
new Public Safety Building, such that funding for future design tasks, as needed, would be
-awarded by amending the initial agreement to cover the firll cost of design services for the new
Public Safety Building. :

The proposed amendment does not include an extension date for the agreement, which is
currently scheduled to expire on February 1, 2011 However, according to the proposed
amendment, HOK will be responsible for providing design services through completion of the
Public Safety Building’s construction, which is currently estimated to be December 2014
. Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommiends amending the proposed agreement
to extend the agreement’s term through December 3 1,204, :

Table 4 shows the costs associatéd with each phase of design under the brbpbsed amendment.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
s 1-5

415



:

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DECEMBER 1,2010

* SAN FRANCISCO'BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Table 4: Design Services and Costs Under the Existing and Proposed Agreements
Basic Services : ] ' Costs
Existing Agreement .
Planning and Design ' $1,140,100
Concept Design - _ 2,807,500
‘ Sub-Total '$3,947,600
Proposed Amendment

Design’ 3,495,500
Construction Donc:urrmnté(cien8 3,650,860
Bidding Process Support’ 426,940
Construction Administration'® . 4,176,720
Warranty Coverage'' 107,300
Allowance'? 145,000
Reimbursables™ 50,000
10% Contingency $1,205,232
Sub-Total , $13,257,552
Total | - $17,205,152

Source: Department of Public Works

The proposed amendment increases the existing agreement from $3,947,600 to a not-to-exceed
$17,205,152, an increase of $13,257,552 or 336 percent. Costs associated with the amendment
would be funded through proceeds from the first Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response
(ESER) General Obligation (GO) Bonds sale, which is expected to take place in December
2010. Appropriation of the future bond sale funds in the amount of $85,000,000 is-currently
pending approval by the Board of Supervisors (File No. 10-1248).

? During the Design Phase, the project is developed to offer more specific design detail. _ R
¥ Design and engineering of the project conclude in the Construction Documentation phase, and HOK will produce -
glans and specifications to serve as building instructions to construction firms. - . ‘
- HOK will provide assistance during the construction services procurement phase in order to- enable effective
communication regarding the design details with prospective bidders. '
' HOK wilt be required to respond to all requests for information from the construction firm selected during the .
upcoming RFQ process and supplement documentation to provide assistance throughout the construction period '
"' Following Final Completion of the Public Safety Building, a 12 month warranty period occurs during which any
defects or problematic building conditions discovered and brought to the attention of the construction firny must be -

corrected by the construction firm. The duty to identify these conditions is shared by HOK and DPW., g
'* This Allowance provides potential reimbursement for HOK for expenses that are possible, but for which nor -
precise scope and accompanying cost estimate is yet available. R , o
** Reimbursements refer to the funds used to rejmburse HOK for expenses created by future requests from the City |

that are not included in HOKs existing confract. . .. .

L .- BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
L T AT ATIVRATALYST, -

418



Y

BUDGET AND PINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ DECEMBER 1, 2010

_ Accordihg to Mr. Higueras, the proposed agreement amount of $17,205,152 reflects an increase
of $3,527,152, or 26 percent, over the original total negotiated amount of $13,678,000, which
was agreed upon in June 2009. '

As discussed above, on July 22, 2009, the DPW entered into an initial interim agreement to
conduct preliminary planning and design options work for $1,140,100, with the understanding
that funding for future design tasks, as needed, would be awarded through amendments to this
initial original negotiated total amount of $13,678,000 to cover all design services associated
with the Public Safety Building. Since the agreement was awarded on July 22, 2009, however,
previously unidentified operational and security needs have arisen. Specifically, the Chief of
Police has requested enhancements of the Public Safety Building’s security that include (a)
-strengthening the building structure to protect against structural collapse from a bomb
detonation, (b) enhancing the building fagade’ to prevent bullets or other projectiles from
entering the building, and (c) shielding the mechanical air system from harmful airborne agents.

Mr. Higueras explained that no formal criteria exist to respond to requests related to security
threats upon municipal buildings. Therefore, in response to the Police Chief’s concerns, DPW
retained a consultant with expertise in security threats to conduct a threat analyses and a =
structural engineering firm to offer recommendations on the avoidance of structural collapse.
The Police Department reviewed both consultants’ findings and the proposed amendment

“reflects the Police Department’s recommendation. Mr. Higueras advised that no additional
enhancements to the Public Safety Building for the sake of threat protection are expected. In
addition, the proposed increased amount of $13,257,552, from $3,947,600 to the revised
amended total amount of $17,205,152, includes -a ten percent contingency in the amount of
$1,205,232 that was not included in the original negotiated amount.

According to Mr. Higueras, the increased design costs from the original total negotiated amount
of $13,678,000 to the proposed amended amount of $17,205,152 will be funded from the overall
Public Safety Building project’s contingency. According to Mr. Higueras, the overall Public
Safety Building project cost ‘is $243,000,000, including a $31,448,000 contingency. Mr.
. Higueras also notes that this design cost increase will not affect other project budgets under the -
ESER Bond Program, including the Neighborhood Fire Station budget and the AWSS budget.

Table 5 below compares the original negotiated amount of $13,678,000 VErsus the'cﬁrrent

estimated costs of $17,205,152 and identifies the type of services and the amounts of such
increases. .

SAaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-7

417



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING ) - . DECEMBER 1, 2010

REVISED 11/30/10
Item 1 — File 10-1387

~ Table 5: Negotiated versus Current Design Service Costs
‘ Original e ‘ . .
Basie Services Negotiated gol::;'e;t) _leé‘;f;x;ce Percent Difference
Costs (A) 1S (
T Existing Agreement
Planning and Design | ¢4 146 100 | $1.140.100 $0 0%
Options - :
‘| Concept Design . $1,858,300 | $2,807,500 $949,200 . 51%
' Sub-Total $2,998,400 | $3,947,600 - 5949200 ‘ 32%
‘ _ Proposed Amendment S .
Detailed Design $2,988,800 | $3,495,500 ~ $506,700 . 17%
Constraction
Documents $3,325,560 $3,6§0,860 o $325,300 10%
Bid ]  $338,440 |  $426,940 $88,500 | . 26%
Construction - ' - : '
Administration $3,926,500 $4,l1’76,720 $250,220 6%
Warranty $100,300 1  $107,300 $7,000 7%
Allowance o $145,000 - $145,000 | 100%
Reimbursements _ © $50,000 $50,000 ' 100%
10% Contingency _ - ' o
___Sub-Total | $10,679,600 | $12,052,320 |  $1,372,720 B 13%
10% Contingency $1,205,232 $1,205,2321 - 100%
Total $13,678, (}00 $17,205,152 |  $3,527,152 26%
Source: Department of Public Works ' ' . s o

1. Amend the proposed rcsoiutlon to change the not-to-exceed ex1stmg agreement from

- $3,997,600 to $3,947,600.
2. Amend the proposed resolution to extend the proposed agreement termmatxon date -
- through December 31, 2014, :

3. Approve the proposed resolutlon, as amended

|- SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ~ . . . - . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

-oatan



, File No._101387 .
FORM SFEC-126: ‘
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVA
, (S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)
City Elective Officer Information {(Please print elearly.) :

[Name of City elective officer(s): : City elect{ve office(s) held:
Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisers Members, San Francisco Board of Supervisors

T Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)
Name of contractor:

Hellmuth Obata + Kassabaum, .

Please list the numes of (1).members of the contractor s bodrd f directors; (2) the “eontractor’s thief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chiefoperating officer; (3) any person who has. an ownership of 20 percerit or more in the contractor; (4)
any. sibeontractor listed in the bid or conttact; and (5} atiy political eommittee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
additional pages as necessdry. :

1 Please see attachment for items 1-5

Coritfactor address: One Bush, Suite 200 San Francisco, CA 94104

Dite that conitract was approved: Amount of coritract:

Désaribe the Hature of the coritract that was spproved:

Comnients;

This contract was approved by (chetk applicable):
[ the City elective officer(s) identified on this form

™ a board on which the City clective officer(s) serves __San Francisco Board of Supervisors
. Print Name of Board

[ the board of a stale ‘ageney (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authotity) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name oF Board

Filer Liformation (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: : Contact telephone number:
Clerk of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors (415) 554-5184

Address: ‘ : E-mail; ‘
City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett PL, San Francisco, CA. 94102 | boslepislation(@sfpov.org

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Dats Signed

1 418



(1) Helimuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of HOK, Inc., which
is in turned owned by HOK Group, Inc. The directors of HOX Group, Inc. are Patrick
MacLeamy, William Valentine, William Hellmuth, Thomas Robson, Riccardo Mascia,
Robert Pratzel and Clark Davis. _

(2) The Chief Executive Officer for HOK Group, Inc. is Patrick MacLeamy; Chief Financial
Officer is Robert Pratzel. There is no Chief Operating Officer.

{3} HOK Group, Inc. is 100% employee- owned No single individual owns 20% or more
of the Company’s stock.

(4) Mark Cavagnero Associates, McClaren Wilson Lawrie, Tom Elliot Flsche, PB
Strategies, Telamon Engineering Consultants, Inc,, Cliff Lowe Associates, SOHA
Engineers, Arup, S] Engineers, Ajmani & Pamidi, Inc.,, Smith, Fause & McDonald, Inc,,
IS Nolan + Associates Lighting Design, LLC, Simon & Assaciates, Inc., Syska Hennessy
Group, Simpson Gumpertz & Heger, Madeielne Corson Design, Davis Langdon, M Lee
Corporation

{5} No

S48



City and County of San Francisco

Gavin Newsom, Mayor
Edward D. Reiskin, Director

November 1, 2010

Ms., Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board
City and County of San Francisce
City Hali, Room 244
1 Dr. Carlton B. Geodlett I'lace
_ San Francisce, CA 94102

Subject: San Francisco Public Safety Building Design Contract

Dear Ms. Calvillo:

€E.  Phone: (415)554-6920
L@F Fax: {415) 554-6944
Vg TDD: (415) 554-6900
www.sfdpw.org

‘Department of Public Works
Office of the Director

City Hall, Room 348

1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, GA 941024645

el

:
<

n
AH

vy

K9S
00
3034

J3IALS

I

A H a
10 ]
$in 4

ISIONY,

U
I

. Zﬁ TINyY (- AN 8102
SYos

The Department of Public Works is requesting approval to exccute an amendment to the Design
Agreement with Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabawm, Inc. (HOK) increasing the interim contract amount by
$13,257,552 - from $3,947,600 to $17, 205,152 to pay for ongoing architectural and engineering services

as described in the master contract.

Background

DPW entered into an interim agreement with HOK on July 22, 2009 subsequent to a Competitive RFQ
and screening process to design a new Public Safety Building. The basic services will include the
following phases (1) Program Verification/Options; (2) Concept; (3) Design; (4) Construction

Documents/Bid; (5) Construction Administration; and (6) Wa
negotiated and agreed at $13,678,000.

mwanty. The fee for these services were

' Separately, DPW selected Charles Pankow Builders, Ltd. (Pankow), as the project’s Construction

Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) foliowing a qualifications- based and bid proposal selection
process. Together, HOK and Pankow will deliver the new Public Safety Building employing the City’s

Inteprated Project Delivery (IPD) method.

Since July 22, 2009, HOK's agreement has been modified four times and the detail describiﬁg these
modifications is contained in the copy of the Memorandum to the Budget Azalyst’s Office attached to this

letter.

We respectfully request a Board of Supervisors’ approval to amend the Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum,
Inc. Agreement in the form of the attached draft Resolution in order to continue to the development of the

Public Safety Building (Project #6615A) and enable it to proceed to construction.

- IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO

Teamwork
421

Customer Service

Continuous Improverment



Ms. Angela Calvillo

SF Public Safety Building Design Contract
November 1, 2010 '

Page 2

If you have questions, feel free to contact me at (415) 554-6920 or Charles Higueras of my staff at (415)
. 557-4646.

Sincerely,

- Edward D. Reiskin
Director :

- ATTACHMENTS

H

b
H

City and County of San Franciscaz Department of Public Works *



City aind County of San Francisco

Gavin Newsom, Mayor
Edward D. Reigkin, Director .

CTO: Debrzi Newman

Charles A. Higuaras FAIA
. Program Manager
Earthquake Safety and Emergency Response
{ESER) Bond Program
30 Van Ness, 4" Floor
_San Francisco, CA 94102

PH 415~557-4646 .
FAX 4155227745
CELL 415-307-7891
www.sfdpw.org

October 29, 2010

Budget An‘aiyst’ s Officé

FROM:

Charles A. Hl_gueras, FAIA

Pepartment of Public Works
Fuad Swejss, PE, PL3

City Englneer & Daputy frirector for

: . Engineermg

Architecture Bureau
Gary Hoy, ALA.

Constructlcn Management
i)onald 3. Eng, P.E.

Engmeermg Bureau

. " Patrick Rivera, P.E.
Project Management Bureau
Edgar A. Lopez, A LA

Straet Use and Mapping Bureau
Jerry Sanguinetti

Earthquake Safety and Emergéncy Response (ESER) Bond Pr0g1 am

SUBJECT:

Amendment to Design Agreement |

Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaurn, Inc. (HOX)
Modification No. 5

The Department of Pubhc kas (DPW) respectfully requests your recommendanon forx
approval of the Amendment to the Design Agreement with Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum,
Inc. (HOK) increasing the contract amount by $13,257,552 from $3 947, 600 to $17, 205,152.

Background -

DPW entered mto an interim agreement with HOK on July 22, 2009 subsequent toa
‘competitive RFQ and screening process to design a iew Public Safety Building. The basic
services will include the following phases (1) Program Verification/Options; (2) Concept; (3)
Design; (4) Construction Documents/Bid; (5) Construction Administration; and (6) Warranty.
The fee for these sewxc:es were newouated and agreed at $13, 678 000.

Separately, DPW selected Charles Pankow Buﬂders Lid. (Pankow) as the pro}ect. s
Construction Manager/Generai Contractor (CM/GC) following a qualifications- based and bid
proposal selection process. Together, HOK and Pankow will deliver the new Public Safety
Building employmg the City’s Integrated Project Delivery (IPD) method.

Since July 22, 2009, HOK’S agreement has bgaen modified four times:

Original

Authorized HOK to proceed with the Program Venﬁcatmn!@ptions Phase for an original

contract amount of $1,140,100.

423



Debra Newman
. Budget Analyst Office

October 29, 2010
 Page |2

Modification No. 1
Authorized HOK to proceed with the Coneept Phase and increased the contract amount by
~ $1,858,300 from $1,140,100 to $2,998,400.

Modification No. 2 and No. 3

- HOK. provided additional services related to the Concept Phase to include a Green Roof
Threat Analysis, Blast, Renderings and Presentations boards. Both modifications totaled
$196,100 and increased the contract amount from $2,998,400 to $3,194,500.

Modification No. 4 :

Increased the scope of work in the Concept Phase to include the additional services pertaining
to: (1) Added Basement level parking; (2) Increased Threat Mitigation by widenedthe -
sidewalks; added anti ram at the curb edges; revised ballistic and blast mitigation; and
‘enhanced visual screening at the south courtyard; (3) Reconfiguration of building floor plans. to
reflect police department reorganization under the new chief (4) Fast Tracked construction -
delivery with increased number of early permit and bid packages. The agreement increased by
$753,100 from $2,998,400 to $3, 947 600. :

A detail account of the modifications to inferim Agreement is inctuded in Attachment A along
with copies of the ongmal agreement and subsequent mod1ﬁcat10n

Modiﬁcauon No.5 -
Modification No. 5, the subject of this memorandum, will increase the agreement by
$12,052,320 from $3 947,600 to $15,999,920 and will convert the interim agreement toa .

comprehenswe master agreement, Due to the augmented services in the concept phase detalled

in Modification No. 4, the original fee of $13,678,000 increased to $15,999,920 since the
additional scope of work will affect the remaining phases Design, Construction
Documents/Bid, Construct:on Administration, and Warranty.

Refer to Attachment B for a modtﬁcat:on matrix

A/E Addltmnal Servzce Conungencv

The requested amount of $17,205,152 mchﬁdes a 10% contmgency on the sum noted above of .

R $12,052,320 for an amount of $1, 205 232 and which will not be incorporated in the

Modification No. 5. This will allow DPW the flexibility to consider and process any ﬁlttll‘e o

~ additional service expechentiy and promptly, avmdmg as possﬂ:le pro;ect delays

SN



Debra Newman :
Budget Analyst Office

October 29, 2010 -
Page |3

Summary

The original increased fee by $2,321,920 from $13,678,000 to $15,999,920. Modifications ]
thru 4 increased the concept phase by $949,200 from $1,858,300 to $2,807,500. As a result of
the augmented services included in Modification No. 4, the design thru the warranty phases
were affected and thereby the fee increased accordingly. The following is summary of the
modification to the original fee. "

Pasic Services Fee

Basic Services _ Original Fee~

1. Program Verification and OPtions Phase _,$1‘,1‘4_0,' 109.09

2. Concept Phase 1" $1,858,300.00
3. Design Phase $2,988,800.00°
-4, Construction. Documents . $3,325,560.00
5. Bid " $338,440.00

6. Construction Administration $3,926,500.00
7. Warranty | - $100,300.00
8. Allowance o

9. Reimbursablés R o
HOK's Basic Services $13;678,000.00 , 5.999:920.0

- DPW's Contingency for possibie A/E ‘ ‘
Additional Service : $1,205,232.00

Requested Approval _ . : _ < $17,205,152.09

Again, DPW respectfilly requests your recommendation for approval of the Amendment fo the
Design Agreement (FIOK) increasing the contract amount by $12,052,320 from $3,947,600 to
$15,999,920. Further, DPW requests authorization of a contingency of $1,205,232 to modify
HOK’s agreement for an amount not to exceed §1 7,205,152 in the event that unforeseen
circumstances should arise that require additional service.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (415) 557-4646 or Jim Buker at (415) 557-4758.

c Mark Otsea, Laura Blake, Steven Slosek, HOK
Ed Reiskin, Edgar Lopez, Jim Buker, Marisa Fernandez, DPW

Enclosure: As Noted.

iNG615a Wpsb\4.(}~cdnlract\4.0 t-ae consultantid.0]-0a agreementthok_mod to agreementimod no. H\debra newmnan 10-28-10.docx

425






. (MOH) U] ‘wnegessey B BIRGQ ‘YIntjjaH
- UMM 3UuawWaRIBY SBdIAIBS [RUOISSDI0N U3 O] JUSWPUSIY

2010 2dURULY pue 19bpng
si0siAIRdng JO pJrOg O3SIDUBI] VRS 3Yl O1 UOIIBIUISid




SI3p{INg MOdUBd SSARYD I/ IND Pa1Dalas >E>m:@n&8 auyr E:s m\,q
oyl mEEQES (@di) AdaAija@g 103/044 E&E@ES s| yoeoidde twﬂoa wf& _

2ST'S0Z'LT$ SI‘2€2'S0Z TS 40 Aduabunuod e n%_Em%em_,m__,Esz____
9l I9puUn PapIA0Ld SBDIAIFS YT 10 WINS Y3 JO BAISN|DUI d& __SS_ m:H_.w

'saseyd 1dsouo) ngm mcozaa\goamur:&?__

Em‘_moﬁ Syl Papn|dul pue 0p9‘/¥6°ES 01 paiunowe suonesyipow

UUM S9DIAIDS 3| “WNS PUOg YIST Y1 JO UOIIUYSP SYI WIOJUI 0] DIBWNSS
1502 bulpuodsaiiod pue uouIp 139(04d ol|qeljsi B Qomm\,mn 0} 1USPIYNS
S9JIAIDS apiaoid 0] EmEmm\_@q &:85 ue Emcs USUEES mm>> VWOI”.

6007 Em?ﬁ& 018007 kmngmumm mmmuo\& m%cmwbm vcm mmmue\_m_.__
04Y 2AnRRdWOd Ybnodys paids|as (HOH) duf E:mgmmmmv_ ®1Rq0 ﬁs&:wm___

W6y SIINIBS gmmmm. ﬁ\ﬁ mgﬁwwmmmgm mmm EES&EE@..

aNNOYDYDVE LOVEINOD

Coazgi



UOIIONASUOS ¥ pJemy ‘Buippig

Bunuiad

aseld siuswnoog uonanjsuo)

oseyd Juswdojarag ubisag

aseyq ubisaq onewsyog aedwos

SWep Jsel

#29




\Qm\smm 193f044 m&Em&&
104 squawalinbal s AllD mE, E§§ S32IAIS JN/IND PUe I/V | N4 =
$2Z1|edY 1UsWeIBY Ewmmﬁ

- 430,

s91es Puog YIST puz PUL
1sT D41 WO d|qe|ieA. 3] nm EwEm&mm ay3 Joj Buipuny nmwmmxwmm

buipung EEE@U ﬁwm@mmﬁﬁgwm

| \Gcmmc;cou NZ g R
(%S° /4 01 "Ainbs ‘W L$ - 3Ieys 397 mmumimm DISegd W6°STS =
- Em@&ﬁ ﬁm‘@m@w

NOLLVZIHLN LOVHINGD

- aﬁmmm%m



S

LUO115NJ15U0D _So_\_m:o‘mﬁ mummmcm Mdg =
S931AI9S UBISap 1usWBACIdWI 1URUR) BuIpiroLd 21N1DBLLDIY JO nesdng Mdd =
SIUBLNSUOD 01 UONDIAIP apircid siyd Juswdbeuriy 138{04d JO neaung mdg =

anedg snang: WO + HOH g
¢ PIRCOTIRW 98NS WIS
WO+
: el z_.or \ NOILVANISIHd DIHOLSIH SOILEAOAY ‘AJY
HOI3BIE B SO0 . ‘.
oA DR s W SRS aneY WODHTRL ALIHNDES
P pe—— ) ALBSYS 34133 : ucise]
L SUGIYHLN . ONINITNIONE UAID

SHINICSEY SMCT 14D

29BeH Y TURGING ussdlulg - BUROFUDIY JO NZAING PuL g Bl f Y
DNIICOULHTIYM BYUNLOELIHDAY TdYOSCENYT DNIYIINIONTE TYOIEIGHAS
dnzigy Asssuua exsiy uDs 37 WSO BB BREN SeeeuwBug 'S F JIkY
SNILLINSNOD HOLYARYS SOIHEYHD IVININNOYIANT ONISNNRTd ONY AVYDINVYHIER
SAMEDOTEY + URION S SRI0TFY G uouhg wHOS
NIEHG SRELHDTT SNINDISSIWMINGD OIET ONIMSINIONE TVENLINHELE

uopsnuzsuonfubiseq - wes) pepusdxg

431

g e ey
Pl dV eI3ET B0 SO J8ey
! DNLLYIILER LS00 seseyd [y - Wea) s10)

1 aveaam v wesag ueaes
SAOLNG HENLS | 1oatinduv isarcud
i
i
i
i
!

HEANIONI TWHTNIES

VY NEBULL MBI _
YOSIAGY DIDIHLYHLS

i

i

dv e d337 WY g ene !
HIOTYNYW LI3roud w

AR - VIV OB AR
d¥ e03 T WY L0 sopeyD
SUIWWYHDOHD ALITIDVR

Vi ‘ereuBeneny yasy
. _d¥ 203 WY PIOIcoR NG
s - HANDISEA IO NiEd

oV SCIHET Wy RS0 Sy
HOLOIHIAQ L2323 0Xd

R A




C Wsss
10 gmm, PUOQ 1511} 9Y1 PUB WE ZTH$ PI9IX9-01-10U JUNOWIE UB 10} WEib0id
~ Y3S3 dY3 404 spuog c@ﬁm@ﬁ@ [eausn Uﬁo 2JUBNSSI 3yl mw%igm B>m§

ﬁum_,oa “

|eyides Jolew o3 yoeoudde (ad)) \Qm\EmQ 178f044d EEE@EN s AUD Uim

1URWUbIe 10 Wedl Jap|ing YiM wesl ubis3p syl JO SINUAIDR PRleuIpIo0])

9310 AIOSIAPY Aeg UOISSIN oY) Ew%_mmcmmmg.

JO uonel|ide) dEm ybnouayy indu 3_%8&8 10} WNJo} e paysi|geisy

(VddS) Adusby 1uawdojaaspay 4§ 3y Ag ﬁwsﬁﬁﬁm@

SIUTEIISUOD UIYLIM B1IS paumo-A1d Jo _.m;cﬂoom Eman_m\aU paziwixep

ﬂ  wesBoud mmcoaucs%_

5,109(04d D1 S]CLUDSSE 03 SBAIIRIIP SANRIISIUIWIPE mmﬁgoammtou
pUBR JUBUISSISSY E:E@NEGSQ 1UUWLIbdaq 321104 4S 9y1 @m%&.cou

(VDID) 92UBIE3|D [RIUBLIUOCIIAUS PaULRT

0T0Z ¥3GWIACN 40 SV SLNIWHSITdWODIDV

J 43z



co_wma_o_rmm_ SuusaulBus o/pue RINWSNIUIE A 10 2AISTOXT (Z)

T4 30 eAsToxg (1)

%9L6 076'666'STS | 00070007913 ZBUIp[INg AI3]es 31[qnd

%6 0007055 TT§ | 000000 EETS 5785 USPIOD ~ OH JNdds
%0€ 7 0007007055 | 000°000°069% SO MoN - D45
RZEOT 000°006'625 | 0002186825

je11dsoH epuoH eunbe

433




1010e41U0D _.m\_mgwm:wmmcmc\__
UOIIDNIISUOD Pa1dajas syl AQ papiroid S3dIAIBS 31 YlIm paresBaiul
‘SDIIAIBS UOJ1BAISIUIWPE UOIIDNIISUOD S A11D) pue JUBHNSUOD)

TT0Z 10 ||’} 3Y1 ul | UOIIINIISUOD
9DUBWLWIOD 01 ﬂcmmomES Humﬂo\a 9U1 pIg 01 JUIDIJNS SIUSLLNDIOP

JO Ew_.\caommim pue ubissp Jo uoins|dwiod pue co:mmc;couu_._.__. .

E,mcm 0} wa mON E‘%
JO WINs syl Ui S92IAI9S Bulissulbua pue _EBQSEEm spinoad 01

SOH Yim 1uswssibe syl anoudde o1 jeacidde inoA 1ssnbsi Ajnjdadsat s

YT




