File No. 130676 Committee item No. 12
Board Item No. ‘
COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
. AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST -
Committee: Budget and Finance Committee - Date: 07/24/12013
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date:
Cmte Board
Motion
Resolution
Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report

Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter andlor Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

¢ 4
OOCOIOOOOOOOCO O ee

OTHER

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

1
R

Completed by:_Victor Young ' Date_July 19. 2013

Completed by:_Victor Young _ Date




FILE NO. 130676 RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health FY2012 2013 Federal
Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 $238 57 1]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and
expend a grant in the amount of $238,571, the original grant award amount of -
$1,457,719 was lncreased to $1,696,290, from California Department of Public Health to
participate i ina program entitled Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health FY2012-2013
Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 for the period of January 1, 2013, through
June 30, 2013.

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health is the reCipient of a grant award
from U.S. Department of Health and Human Services supporting the Maternal, Child, &
Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 grant; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, California Department of Public Health has

| subcontracted with Department of Public Health .(DPH) in the amount of $238,571 for the

Health requires the City to enter into an agreement (Agreement)_a copy of: Wthh is-on-file

perlod of January 1, 2013, through June 30 2013; and

WHEREAS; The orlglnal grant award amount of $1,457, 71 9 was increased to
$1,696,290; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the gfant funds, California Department of Public

with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 130676; which is hereby declared to be

a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and , _
WHEREAS,..The grant requires matching funds in the amount of $57,549 from the San
Francisco Department of Public Health General Fund; and
WHEREAS The purpose of this increase to the original grant is occasmned by the

assignment of an addltlonal Publlc Health Nurse to the Maternal, Child, and Adolescent

Supervisor Tang : _ , . Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




1 Health budget, and to the higher federal reimbursemeht rate earned by selected staff due to
2 { changes in their job duties; and |
3 WHEREAS, An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not required as the grant
4 partially reimburses DPH for three existing positions, one Public Health Nurse (Job Class No.
5 2830) at. 1.0 FTE, one Public Health Nurse (Job Class No. 2830) at 1.0 FTE, and one Nurse
6 Manager (Job Class No. 2322) at 1.0 FTE for the period of January 1, 2013 through, June 30,
7 | 2013;and
8 WHEREAS, A reqluest for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH did not
9 receive notification of the award until April 19th, 2013, for a project start date of January 1,
10 2013; and
11 o WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of
12 $17,776; now, therefore, be it , |
13 RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant
14 in the amo'unt of $238,571 frbm California Department of Public Health; and, be it |
— 15 — FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authacrized to retroactively accept and
16 expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code éection 10.170-1; and,
17 | beit | o
18 | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the
19 Agreement on behalf of the City.
20
21
22
23
24
25

- Department Of Public Health -- Page 2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




RECOMMENDED_: ' ‘ APPROVED:

ek , ﬁﬁw

[ Barba?a«A./ Garcia, MPA—F fﬁce of the Mayor
Director of Health

(52BN &) B N X

=~

10
11

12

13
14

=

Office of the Controller ,

-
(&)

16

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25

Department Of Public Heaith
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 3




City and County of San Fran..sco L _partment of Public Health

Edwin M. Lee Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
Mayor Director of Health
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Barbara A. Garg@&A
Director of Health "%
DATE: May 21, 2013
SUBJECT: Grant Accept and Expend -

GRANT TITLE: Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant
Increase: Budget ReV|S|on 1-$238,571

Attached please find the origlinal and 4 copies of each of the following:

Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department
XI  Grant information form, ihcluding disability checklist -
Budget and Budget J}ustification

[] Grant application

X Agreement / Award Letter

[ ]  Other (Explain):

Special Timeline Requirements:

Departmehtal representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:

Name: Richelle-Lynn Mojica Phone: 255-3555

“Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, Grants Administration for
Community Programs, 1380 Howard St.

Certified copy required Yes [_] No [X]

(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



File Number:
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

Grant Resolution Information Form
(Effective July 2011)

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and expend grant
funds.

The following describes the granf referred to in the éccompanying resolution:
1. Grant Title: Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 '
2. Department: San Francisco Départment of Public Health: Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health Section
3. Contact Person: Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscél Analyst . Telephone: 415-558-4037
| 4. Grant Approval Status (check one):‘ |
[X] Approved by funding agency [ ] Not yet approvedi _
5. -Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: $238,571.00 increase to original approved grant of $1,457,719

6a. Matching Funds Reduired: $57,549.00
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): San Francisco Department of Public Health General Funds

7a. Grant Source Agency: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): California Department of Public Health, MCAH Division

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: This increase to the original grant is occasioned by the assignment of an
additional Public Health Nurse to the MCAH budget, and to the higher federal reimbursement rate earned by
selected staff due to changes in their job duties. The grant subsidizes the MCAH program scope of work,
promoting the health of the womien and children of San Francisco. :

9. Grant Projecf Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:
| Start-Date: 1/1/2013 End-Date: 6/30/2013 |
-10a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A

b. Will contractual services be put out to bid?"

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE)
anie?

E

a am
SYAIrCT NEents—

d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing requést for contracting out?
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs? [X] Yes [1No

b1. If yes, how much? $ $17 776 :
b2. How was the amount calculated? Grant funded portlon of 24.84% of total wage expense.

c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? .
[ ] Not allowed by granting agency [1 To maximize.use of grant funds on direct services
[ ] Other (please explain):

c2. Ifno ihd»irect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs?



12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

We respectfully request approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to January 1st, 2013. We did not receive
California Department of Public Health (CADPH) approval of our revised 12-13 budget until April 19™ 2013. This allowed
us to retroactively invoice CADPH for the 3rd quarter, back to 1/1/2013, based on the higher reimbursement rate captured
in the budget revision. Until we received CADPH approval, invoicing at the new and higher grant amount was not
possible. o :

Grant Code: HCHPMMCHADGR HCPM03

*Disability Access Checklist**(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information Forms to the
Mayor’s Office of Disability)

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply):

[X] Existing Site(s) [X] Existing Structure(s) [X ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] Rehabilitated Site(s) [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] New Site(s) [ 1New Structure(s)

14, The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded that
the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, ‘State and
local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities. These requirements
include, but are not limited to:

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures;
2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communication access;-

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and have been
inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on Disability Compliance '
Officers.

f such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:

Comments:

Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer:

Jason Hashimoto

(Name)

Director, EEQ. and Cultural Competency Programs

(Title) _ ' e
. /

Date Reviewed: {( [zl < P

[~ : (Signature Requireg))

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:

Barbara A, Garcia, MPA

(Name)- :
Director Of Health f ) ' ~ N
o [l 12 G
Date Reviewed: S LZL{'j, ‘ Z N ,\'
U [ (Signature Required)




City and County of San Francisco : Department of Public Health

Barbara A. Garcia, Director of Health _ Maternal, Child & Adolescent Health
Edwin Lee, Mayor . ’

MCAH 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: BR1 Budget

Summary

. | Revised
Original Grant Grant Variance Justification
MCAH was assigned an
additonal PHN, and
instituted job duty
changes for two
additional staff, resulting
' o in increased Federal Title
$ 1,457,719 $1,696290 ! $ 238,571 | XIX matching funds.

Detail: Grant Funded Amounts | Budgeted
Only o FTE

Grant portion of 2830
_ salary newly assigned fo
2830 Public Health Nurse Salary | .1.0 $ 64,896 | MCAH. .

‘ v Change in job duties
resulted in a higher rate
of federal
2322 Nurse Manager Salary 1.0 $ 49,183 | reimbursement.

Change in job duties
resulted in a higher rate
of federal
2830 Public Health Nurse Salary | 1.0 $ 24,236 | reimbursement.

. " | Increase in grant funded
portion of MFB as a
result of new staff and
‘ _ changes in duties of
Mandatory Fringe Benefits 3 77,740 | existing staff.

Increase in grant funded
portion of Indirect
Expenses as a result of
_ new staff and changes in
Indirect Expenses $ 17,776 | duties of existing staff.
o Increase in grant funded
portion of Operating
Expenses as a result of
new staff and changes in

Operating Expenses 3 4,740 | duties of existing staff.
Increase to 12-13 MCAH
Total $ 238,571 | Grant

Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscal Analyst & AB 75 Project Coordinator ' 30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260
San Francisco, CA 94102 « Phone: 415-558-4037 » Fax: 415-575-5696 « Joshua.nossiter@sfdph.org



‘ State o ;,alifomia—HeaIth and Human Services Agency
OA®_~ California Department of Public Health
) COPH

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH . EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Director and State Health Officer - . . Govemor
April 19, 2013

Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN

MCAH Director

City and County of San Francisco
30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260
San Francisco, CA 941 02

Dear Dr. Hansell: |
APPROVAL OF BUDGET REVISION ‘FOR AGREEMENT #2012-38 —-FY 12/13

Your budget revision #R01 in the amount of $1,696,290 dated Aprit 19, 2013, for the
MCAH Program has been received.

Based upon our review, your. budget revision has been approved as submitted. We
have enclosed a copy of your approved budget for your files. Please ensure that all
necessary staff are aware of the revisions and are using this approved budget for future
invoicing. The effective date of these revisions is April 19, 2013. ’

Please retain a copy of this letter in your files for audit and administrative purposes. if
you have any guestions related to this letter, please contact me at (916) 341 -6662 or by
e-mail at Antwan.Hornes@cdph.ca.gov

- Sincerely, ,

D> //
Ao C\ VoS |
Antwan Hornes

- Contract Manger
_Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

~ Matemal, Child and Adolescent Health Division, Center for Family Health
1615 Capitol Avenue, MS 8300, P.O. Box 997420 Sacramento, CA 95899-7420
' (916) 650-0300
Internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov Page 1 0f 15



" Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN
Page 2
April 19, 2013

Enclosure(s)

- cc: Paula Curran, RN, PHN, MHA
Program Consultant
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Antwan Hornes |
Contract Manager _
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Central File

Page 2 of 15



City and County of San Franmscc} {)epartmen’c 0? Public Health

Barbara A. Garcia, Director of Health Maternai Gh!id &. Adaiesceni Health
Edwm L.ee, Mayor

Mr. Antwan Hornes

Contract Manager

California-Depattment: of Public Health
Maternal, Child & Adolescent. Health Division
16135 Lapxtoi Avende, Suite 73,560

P.0. Box 997420, MS: 8305

Sacrafienta, CA 93 8007420

Dear Antwan,

The attached 201238 BRI package includes an updated budget, ;ob duty statements and
‘organization chart ms,orpomung the following ; changes:

1. Jab duty stau;ments for 2372 Child Care Health Project (CCHP) Nurse Managel Jané Evans
and 2830 SIDS/FIMR. Coordinator Aline Afmistrong.at positions 13 and 10 respectively have
beet updated to reflect charniges in their duties. Thejob-duty statement for 223,'MLAH Medical
Director Curtis Chan at positioni 2 has been miodified to reflect-his current. role. Thejob-duty
statement for the newly created 2830 Prc«(_‘om,ept'op W—N at posmcm 2G5 mc’iude(i

2. The J-Pers tdb MOF's for Jane Evansand Aline Afthitrong af positions 13 and 10 have been

Lhmged from base to variable to account for their work with the:CCHP and Liaison PHNs whose

MCFs are based.on Medi-Cal cilem couilts, Posmcm 29 hasbeen. added.

3.1 —QPE}I' teb Travel line now shows a reimbursement rate for auto mﬁea;:e £ 565/ mile.
Training Experises: reflect staff attendance:atan Equity Institute Birth Outcorties tinining. The
“Training line has been increased by $1,100 to reflect the addition of MCAH Action dues, at yout
_dilb&tl(m (thank )ou}

4. The organization chiart has been updamd 0 reﬂeci Jare. Fvam and Aling Armstrong’s new

’——’repmtmgrwmsmpﬂgnd‘lﬁe-mmy added Beverly Sweeney.

5. An additional position has been added o the Personnel Detail page at positian 29 for 2830
’i"H\ Beverly Sweeney. o

Thank you, and please be in touch with questions.

S;ncej;"eiy, “~
oA

/"(»‘ '.,

./

i oshua Nossiter
CC: Mary Hansell, MCAH Director

 Joshua Nossiéer, Chlef Fiscal Analyst & AB 75 P‘ro;eci Coordinator 30 Van -Ness Avenue) Sutte 260
San Erancisco, CA 94102 » Phone: 415-558-4037 « Fax: 415-5?’5-5696 « joshua. m)ssttez@ s:fdpl: org

Page 3 0f 15



Caiteimis Dapoiment

Ry
Public Healtk 3 {5014 Matemal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

BR1

|
BASE TITLEV % Personnel
BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE FISCAL YEAR BUDGET Mors, BALANCE Matched
2012-2013 BR1 - 28.4% 48.27%
NON-ERHANCED ENHANCED
UNMATCHED FUNDIN MATCHING (S0/50) MATCHING (75i25)
agoncy: 201238 San Francisco MCAK-TV AGENGY , MCAH Cnly-N MCRH Caty-E
SubK " [¢3] ) [C)] (5) (6) (7 (10) a1y :&, ©(15) (16) an
. o Local® Combined* Combined” )
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTAL FUNDING % Imev % % — Revenue * EediAgenc % Eedingene
(1) PERSONNEL 4,131,391 ] 2.69% 111,076 45.96% 1,898,687 24.42% 1,008,794 | 26.94% 1,112,834 100%|
Ki) OPERATING EXPENSES 232,002 1.03% 2,308 50.88% 118052 18.08% 111,552 100%)
(lll) CAPITAL EXPENDITURES .
{Iv) OTHER COSTS 376,598 51.73% 194814 lhpavy 181,784 100%
{V) INDIRECY COSTS E.\..i_._ 10.00% 282,972 8.65% 24,466 . 40.00% 11383 51.35% 145317 100%)
TOTALS" 5.022,963f - 2.75% 137,940 : 46.28% 2,324,742 8.82% 1447447 22.95% 1,112,834 100%)
Maximum Amount Payable from State and Federal resources: 9-— uQ@Q.NOO ACTIVE
SMALL COUNTY . % of
STATE FUNDING PROJECT PYD BUDGETED BALANCE Budget
Total Title V 137,940 137.940 3%
Total Agency General Fund 3,326,674 N/A 66%
Total Matching Title XIX 1,558,349 N/A 31%
Totals 137,940 5022963 100%
WE CERTIFY THAT THIS BUDGET HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITF AL MCAH ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM POLICIES, ”
yre ) v > / \ J
‘ ety Hrie 2 6F G-LF-¢32 ke A EE:
NCAHPROJECT o.mmn%.m SIGNATURE DATE +"AGENCY FISCAL AGENT'S SIGNATURE DATE 7
A\
* These amounts contain local revenues submitted for information mq.n_ matching purposes, MCAH does nol reimburse for Agency coniributions..
_Mss Use Onty MCAH-TY MCAH Cnty-N MCAH Caty-E
PCACodes _ 53107 53118 53117
).  PERSONNEL 111,076 504,397 834,626
H)  OPERATING EXPENSES 2,388 55,776
)  CAPIVAL EXPENSES
(V) OTHER CQSTS 90.892
(V) INDIRECT COSTS 24,466 72,659
Totals for PCA Codes 1,696,200 137,940 723,724 834,626

201038 MMALI AGT 410 204

Page 4 of 15



Colfarald Bigutmant ol

Public Heolth SO Maternal, Chid and Adolescent Heali Division

. . e
Fomaem _ |Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATCHED FUNDING e toarsD) e 78125)
Agency: 201238 San Francisco MCAHR-TY AGEHCY MCAH Crty-H MCAH Criy-E
SubK: (] 2) 3) (O] ) ®) ©) R (10) {amn 14) (15) (16) (7
EXPENSE CATEGORY “TOTAL FUNDING o, TTLEV % - i % mwmm”___ . % Mﬁ.ﬂuﬂ“ % Mo%%hnwﬂ
Il. OPERATING EXPENSES DETAIL PAGE T RECONCILIATION SECTION (Remalry grunds)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 232,002 2,398 118,052 114,552 fatch Avaliabie
TRAVEL 5,000 51.73% ' 2,587 4B27% 2414
TRAINING 11,100 9.91% 1,100 ) 41.82% 4,642 48.27% 5,358
1 {Office Supplies 10,000 5{.73% 5,173 48.27% 4,827
2 |Reproduction 4000f 991% 996 41.82% 1,673 4827% 1,931
3 | Space Rental 195,000 61.73% 100,874 4827% 94,127
& |Toll Free Line 902 | 100.00% 202 48.27%
5 |Faciiity Rental for Staff Trainings 8,000 51.73% 3,104 48.27% 2,898
6| | 48.27%
7 ’ 48.21%
8 | A8.27%
) | 48.27%
10 — | 48.27%
11 | 48.27%
12 | 48.21%
13 48.27%
14 . 48.27%
15 . 48.27%
= Unmatched Operaling EXpenses are not elqible for F ederal matching funds (Tile ), Expenses may only be charaed 10 Cinmatched Titie ¥ (Col. 3} State General Funds (Col. 5), al _&o_,>nm=n< Col. 7V funds.
IV. OTHER COSTS DETAIL PAGE. mmoozn:._>._‘ume._ucwmn._,_07“ wﬁm:m_:__rmoﬂ_o ﬂnw I
TOTAL OTHER COSTS| 376,698 184,814 181,784
SUBCONTRACTS
1
2
nw S— ——
b .
5
6 : ]
,
8 | [
OTHER CHARGES
"AGENCY'S TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 659,57C
AGENCY'S OTHER INDIRECT COSTS 376,598 | 0.00% (0) 51.73% 194 814 4827% 181,784 Waich Avalable
1 48.27%
2 48.27%
3 48.27%
4 48.27%
[ 48.27%
6 _ 48.21%
7 48.27%

AN4I20 NN ALL B A 48,9047 viev

2nfl

Printed- 41232013 3:N4 P

Page 5 0f 15



Goteimla Rapadmant of /suk& N mm._ : :
Public Healih S0brH Easm_ Chid and Adolescent Health Division
progam: | Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATGHED FUNDING ‘ hww%__,nmmwmuw, g»w_ﬂﬂ_ﬁwm\i
Agency: 201238 San Francisco HCAH-TY AGENCY « HCAH Criy-N MCAH ClyeE
SubK: [} 2) 3) “) &) ) @) (10) (i1) (14) (15) (18) (a7)
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTAL FUNDING % TTLE % - % Revemus % Fodhgeney | % | ombined-
TS S L N
I. PERSONNEL DETAIL PAGE 100.00% 07 RECON =._>._.%qu mnq_o_”_mm.w.%!mﬁm_z_nmcw_omam 1008794 ] 100.00% | 7112634
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 4,131,391 111,076 1,898,687 1,008,754 1,412,834
BENEFITS 1,301,671 34,997 508,216 317,839 350,819
TOTAL WAGES 2,829,720 76,079 1,300,471 690,955 762,215 £ =
E TITLE OR GLASS. FTE z m TOTAL WAGES £s 1 H
= <u 9 =
1] MH {MCAH DIR-2324 95.00%| 217.960 207,0621 0.00% ) 31.40% 85017 |||  4360% 90,279 | 2500% 51,766 | 68.6% x
2| CC [MCAH MED DIR-2232 100.00%] 188,008 188,006 | 0.00% 71.60% 134812 |  8.00% 15040 | 20.40% 38353 | 28.4% x
3| cJL {MED consTNT-2232 25.00%] 177 663 444i8 [ 0.00% 71.60% 31,802 |  s.00% ass3 | 2040% 0,081 | 28.4% X
4| ML [MCAH NUT DIRC-0923 15.00%| 121417 18213 0.00% o 40.00% 7,285 || 40008 7.285 | 20.00% 3643 | 60.0% X
5| JN |PRINC ADM-3824 30.00%| 106,872 32,061 0.00% T1.80% 22,956 | 28.40% 9,105 28.4%
6| JS [SENIOR EPi-2803 100.00%| 96935 96935 0.00% 71.60% 69,406 |  28.40% 27,530 28,4% X
7 [Vacan{POE COORD-2822 100.00%] 88,401 88401 | 0.00% (0) 50.00% 44,200 10.00% 8.640 | 40.00% 35360 | 50.0% x
8| cs |psc coorp-2583 100.00%| 95578 95578 | 0.00% o) 5.00% 4779 || 10.00% 9558 | 85.00% 81241} o5.0%
9| SM |TOLLFREE LIOPTR-2587 | 40.00%| 64832 26933 || 44.39% 11,512 55.61% 14,421 28.4%
10| AA [SIDS/FINR COORD-2830 | 100.00%| 134516 134516 | 48.00% 4,568 10.00% 13452 (I 22.00% 20,504 § 2000% 26,003 | 42.0% X
11| ALJ [MCAH CLRK1408 100.00%| 54,366 54,366 71.60% 38,026 || 20.00% 10,873 | 8.40% 4557 [ 28.4%
12| RA [JR ADM ANL-1820 100.00%{ 62,686 62,666 | 0.00% 71.60% 44860 || 28.40% 17,797 28.4%
13| JE |CCH NRSE MGR2322 100.00%| 179700 179,700 50.00% 89,850 |  20.00% 35940 3000% 53910 50.0% X
14| DH |PHN (MOSAIC)2830 60.00%| 134,206 80524 | 0.00% {0y 7.00% 5637 [  11.00% 8858 | 200% 66,020 | 93.0%
15| YW |HLTH PLNR-2818 100.00%| 66,000 85,000 0.00% 71.60% 61,576 || -2840% 24,424 28,4%
16 | DO |Pce coorp-2830 100.00%| 142,323 142,323 | 0.00% ©) 5.00% 716 || 45.00% 64,045 § 50.00% 162 | 95.0%
171 1S |PHN (H) 2830 100.00%] 134,206 134,206 20.00% 26841 50.00% 67,103 ] 30.00% 40,282 § 80.0%
18 [vacan{PUB HLTH AIDE-0910 100.00% 35940 35940 | o0.00% 71.60% 25733 || 2840% 10,207 28.4%
19| RR |EP HLTH DATA COORD-282{ 60.00%| 99572 59,743 0.00% 71.60% 27716 | 28.40% 16,967 28.4% x
20 | 'MB |PREINTER HLT COORD-092{ 50.00%| 117241 58621 0.00% 71.60% 41,972 28.40% 16,648 28.4%
21 Vacan{Qi NRSE MGR-2322 100.00%| 179,700 176,700 |  0.00% 71.60% 128665 | 12.40% 222831 1600% 28,752 | 28.4% X
22| ¢t |PHin-2830 100.00%] 135511 135511 0.00% 15.00% 60,980 |  34.00% 46,074 | 21.00% 28,457 | 55.0%
23| v |RN-2320 100.00%| 128,770 126,770 | 0.00% 45.00% 57,047  22.00% 27,889 [ 33.00% 41834 | 55.0%
24| yw |PHn-2830 100.00%| 134,850 134859 | 0.00% 45.00% 80,686 [ 22.00% 20869 | 33.00% 44503 | s5.08
25| JK {PHN-2830 80.00%| 126,533 101,226 f 0.00% 45.00% 45552 22.00% 22270 | 33.00% 33,405 § 55.0%
28| sc [sr.Cled - 1406 70.00%] 51,744 36,221 71.60% 25934 [  20.00% 7.244) s.d0% 30434 28.4%
27| SN [HLYH PRG COORD 2583 | 97.00%| 75011 72761 0.00% 71.60% 52,007 28.40% 20,664 28 4% x
28 (Vacan{MED SOC WRKR-2020 100.00%( 87,670 876704 0.00% () 50.00% 43,835 1000% 8767 [ 40.00% 35,088 || 50.0%
29| BS |PHN-2830 (Pre-Concoption) | 100.00%| 120,792 129792 : 25.00% 2448  2500% 32438 | 5000% 64,896 | 75.0%
30 )
31 , -
32 o ] IL

Page 6 of 15



- Cottointa Nogeiimad o

LR HEan S

e - o 2
Spt1 Maternal, Chid and Adolescent Health Division

ORIGINAL BR1 BR2 BR3 et PrintArea {BR1)
PERSONNEL ACTUAL BENEFITS WORKSHEET AND .._.mL_hZ. FACTOR IDENTIFIGATION J
W _|‘ Program: Materpal, Chiid and Adolescent Health Usieion 2,560 Qariesy WOAR B AFLPFYE.CHVE)
Agency:. 201238.San Francisco I
o SUbK: ACTIVE
B EY: 2012-2013 BR1 .
(1} ) () .ﬁv (&3] (6) (7} {8) (%) {$0) 1) | 2)
_ INTIALS TITLE OR CLASS. % FTE wnmnm_m _“wmwﬂ.m conett ptis | program | MCF % ,‘mwuo ‘ aﬂﬁﬁﬁ dné HCF % Justfeaion
: . Rate Per Staff Maximum characters= 1024
¢ 1 WMH  |MCA¥ DIR-2324 Te500% | 217060 | 207,002 w600% | 0524852 | MCAR | 688% | Weighied YES Director's MGF per calcuiation table.
2 GG |MCAH IMED DIR-2232 100.00% | 168,000 Tos.006 | 4c00% | 8548276 | WMCAH | 264% Base |
s | ca MED COMSTNT-2232 25.00% | 177669 WATE | 46.00% | 2043121 | WGAH 284% | |Base _
. , 4 MCAH NUT DIRC-0923 1500% | 121417 T821a | 4600% | 837779 | MCAH | 600% ariable YES Based on cljic ste Medi-Cal client estimates
; 5 N |PRING ADM-1824 3000% | 106872 32061 | 46.00% | 1474828 | MCAH | 284% Base
3 J5  |SENIOR EP1-2803 100.00% | 96935 9509 | 46.00% | 4450028 | MOAH | 284% "|Base _
7 | vacemt |POEGOORD-2822 100.00% | 88401 wodor | 46.00% | 406432 | MCAH | 500% | Yarieble YES e wwa.,m\ﬁw_mm%mzﬁg ST PSP Cooramator, provides fechiical assistance (0
8 cs  |PSC COORD-2833 100.00% | 95578 o578 | 4600% | 43965.07 | WOAH | 950% Variatle YES CPSP providers are 100% Med-Cal providers.
9 W |TOLL FREE LOPTR-2587 4000% | 64832 2503 | a600% | 1192016 | MCAH | 204% Base
10 AA  |SIDS/FIMR COORD-2830 10000% | 134516 | 134818 o00% | 81877.45 | MoaH | 420% | Vriable YES Mmuwhmw_” qnmwuwmmmmﬁuaw ume n. cﬂ;m_mq.mwﬁ.ro m.ﬁmm_ om?.mwﬁmw.._a‘_.om‘_ clients
11 MCAH CLRK-1406 4300 | 46.00% | 2500850 | MCAH | 284% Base
12 JR ADM ANL-1820 100.00% | 62668 w2000 | 46.00% | 282641 | MOAH | 284% |
- —Ju! E _onx NRSE MGR-2322 0000% | 179700 | 479700 | 46.00% ) 82662.00 #CAH | 50.0% YES va_whmmn hnﬂ%mﬂ:m:%nﬂ%n«ﬁwmﬂommﬁ“uﬁ _mm“mwmmﬂmﬂmm%om_ clients
e ) ’ 14 DH PHN (MOSAIC)-2830 60.00% 134,206 80,524 46.00% | 37,040.91 MCAH 93.0% YES Direct aoacL_.m:ﬁ:c: of number and percent of Medi-Cal cllents served on fle.
15 HLTH PLNR-2818 100.00% | 86,000 8000 | 46.00% | 30550.77 | MCAH | 284% .
18 PCG GOORD-2830 100.00% | 142323 42523 | 46.00% | 6546872 | WCAH | 950% YES Direct documentation of number and percent of Mol Gal chents served on fhe.
17 'S |PHN (JH)-2830 T0000% | 133206 | 134206 | 46.00% | 6173485 MCAH | B0O% | Yariable YES Direct do P_ afion of number and percant of Hedi-Gal clients served on fle.
18 PUS HLTR AIDE-8910 100.00% | 35940 Ba40 | 46.00% | 1653226 | MCAR | 284% |Base —
19 "R |EP HLTH DATA COORD-2820 | 60.00% 99,572 59743 | 46.00% | 27481.73 | MCAH 264% | |Base #
20 PRENTER HLT COORD-0923 | 50.00% | 117241 6621 | 4600% | 2096548 | MICAH 264% | |Base |
2 100.00% | 179.700 79700 | 46.00% | 8250200 | WCAH | 28.4% Base r
B 2 100.00% E 135,511 5233515 | MCAH | 550% | Variadle YES Based on ste Medi-Cal dlient estimates
- e 23 100.00% 126,770 ) 58314 28 MCAH | 55.0% ariable YES Based on mxw Medi-Cal diient eslimales
24 T0000% | 134858 | 134850 | 46.00% ) 6203500 woan | 550% | Yerable YES Based on sile MedkCal dlient estimsies
25 PHN-2830 go00% | 128533 | 10128 26.00% | 45564.07 | MCAH | 560% Tﬁ% YES Based on sife MediCal dlent estimates
2% sC |s Clerk - 1408 “T000% | 51744 221 | 4600w | 1666168 | MCAH | 284% | Base _
27 SN |HLTH PRG COORD 1-2589 07.00% | 75011 72761 | 46.00% | 3347008 | MCAH | 284% | Base ﬂ
25 | vacent |MED SOG WRKR-2020 100.00% | 87670 @170 | 46.00% | 4032815 MCAH | 500% | Yarable . YES Based on sie Medi-Cal client estimates
29 PHN-2830 %B.Q:om_u_._oi 100.00% 129,792 129,792 4£8.00% | 59,704.32 MCAH 75.0% atiable YES Direct mo8~_=m=§._o= of number and percent of Medi-Cal clients sarved on file.
30 i . . N
- 3 ,
et mn s Tt a4 a AAAR 4 abd Printed: 4929042 X NR P4

Page 7 of 15



J-Oper

Colilomiy Separdment of O

?ﬂbﬁ&:ﬁeﬁifh »-,1&’3’;5}.{ lviatemal, . . and Adolescent Health Division
ORIGINAL - BR1 BR2 BR3 Set Print Area
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

OPERATING EXPENSES

Version 2.1A-50 Quarterly (MCAH,BIH,AFLP-PYD,CHVP)

Program; Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health
Agency: 201238 San Francisco : :
SubK: '

Fiscal Year: 2012-2012 BR1

[ ACTIVE ]

Amount Travel Expense Justification
oSt TOr g 0 "dltend mandatory Io}
T | Expe: 5,000 |&Ssential trainings within California. All travel expense reimbursements are at the rates in the
favel Expenses ! latest DHCS Travel Reimbursement Information bulletin; Lodging, $84 to $140/day; Meals, $6
to $18/dav' inci i 5 565/MI
Agencies are responsibie for reimbursement of costs above allowable State travel
reimbursement rates. State frave| reimbursement rates are posted on the MCAH website,
To access, click HERE and choose the current AFA fiscal year. The travel reimbursement
information fink will be located in the Forms section. :
Amount Training Expense Justification :
Includes MCAH dues, and all related costs for MCAH Director and staff to attend mandatory
Training Expenses 11,100 [trainings within California, and other trainings to further the SOW, e.g. annual APHA
conference, Equity Insitute birth outcomes training. Also includes MCAH Action dues,
Other Operating
Expenses Amount Other Operating Expense Justification
1 |Office Supplies 10,000 |Purchase of general office supplies necessary for program operation.
. To supplement the costs of reproducing data reporisidocuments for community distribution
2 |Reproduction 4,000 |and information for target population and other public health partners, including POE
Coordinator's community outreach program.
Rent is 1.88 per sq fUmonth. Increase over 16-11 more closely aligns budgeted expense with
3 |Space Rental 195,000 (county's actual charges fo the program, See Note #1 on the Notes tab for detailed
‘ : breakdown.
4 |Toll Free Line : ) - 802 (Telephone cost for the 1-800 Toll Free line.
5 _';f;'rl:lt: gl:ental for Staff 6,000 {Cost of room rentals to accommodate MCAH staff for trainings fo further the SOW.
6
7
8 L
R .
10
11
12
UL
14
15
Unmaiched Operating Expenses are ot eligible for Federal matching funds (Titie XIX). If there are any questions regarding which

** expenses may not be eligible for Federal matching funds please contact the appropriate MCAH Contract Manager or Program
Consultant. )
201238 MCAH BR1 4-18-2013.xisx 1 of 1 Printed: 4/23/2013 3:08 P\
} Page 8 of 15




| a S IR I

‘ | State of ualifomia——Heal’;h and Human‘S'ervice,_, Agency
SA®_~ California Department of Public Health
JCOPH |

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH . . - EDMUND G. BROWNJR.
Director & State Health Officer : - . Govemor

November 16, 2012

Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN

MCAH Director

City and County of San Francisco
30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260
san Francisco, CA 941 02

Dear Dr. Hé-nsell:

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION (AFA) FOR
AGREEMENT # 201238 — FY 2012/2013

“ The Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Division of the California
Department of ‘Public Health (CDPH) approves your Agency's AFA, including the
attached Scope of Work (SOW) and Budget for administration of MCAH related
programs. ’ __ : . | : _

 To carry out the program outlined in the enclosed SOW and Budget, during the period _
, 2012 through June 30, 2013, the MCAH Division will re imburse expenditures
up to the following amount: -

Mafernal, Child and Adolescent Health ........-. e $1,457,719
Black Infant Health e eeenon$ 551,973

The availability of Title V funds is based upon funds appropriated in the FY 2012/2013

, Budget Act. Reimbursement of invoices is subject to compliance with all federal and
state requirements pertaining to CDPH MCAH related programs and. adherence to all
applicable regulations, policies and procedures. Your Agency agrees fo invoice actual .
and documented expenditures and to follow all-the conditions of compliance stated in
the current Program and Fiscal Policy and Procedures manuals, which includes the
ability to substantiate all funds claimed. CDPH MCAH policies and procedures can be
accessed at httg:llcdQh.ca-govIMCAHﬂscal. ' ' :

Maternal, Child and Adotescent Health Division/Center for Family Health, MS 8300, P.O. Box 997420 Sacramento, CA 95800-742!
(916) 650-0300 (916) 650-0305 FAX

' internet Address: www.cdph.ca.dov

‘ " Ppage 9of 15



Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN
Page 2

W N -
5
D
(@)
w)
0
I
S
>
=X
e
3,
=]
7
8
B
g
@
e
o}
=
@)
M
—
S
>
I
3
S
o
3
(@]
=1
s

- enrolied clients during each time study period (MCAH Program only), and/or -
. 4. the Lodestar generated MCF (AFLP Program only). - '

dph.ca.gov within 14 calendar days from the date of this letter. Non-
es acceptance of the enclosed documents. .

~ Shabbir Ahmad, DV, M.S., PhD.
-MCAH Title v Director
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Enclbsure(s)

cc:  Angela Calvillo

Antwan Hornes
Contract Manager :
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Paula Curran, RN, PHN, MHA
Program Consultant -
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

| Central File

Page100f157



JR— ORIGINAL BUDGET |
Public Health ..u\ Dt I Child and A t Health Division
. BASE ITLE V % Personnel
BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE FISCAL YEAR BUDGET nors, T e Matohed
2012-2013 Original 28.4% 44.38%
[Varticn 2 TA-60 Quacta! (MCAH.SIH AFLP-PYD.CHYP L
o _|Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATGHED FUNDIN s Lol A NG (225
agancy: 204238 San Francisco MCAH-TV E AGENCY MCAH Cnty-N MCAH Cnty-E
SubK: : (1 2) (3) (4) (8) (6) Y] (10) (1 {14) (15) (16) 417
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTAL FUNDING % TIMLEV % - % it “ Sombined: % Sombined:
_3 PERSONNEL 3836373 ) 246% 94,396 51.13% 1,961,638 22.13% 849,445 | 24.27% 931,193 100%)
_a OPERATING EXPENSES 230,000 ] 0.39% 200 55.46% 127,929 44 21% 102,072 ~ 100%|
(1) CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
_.ﬂv OTHER COSTS 394,042 56.62% 219,166 44.38% 174,876 100%
(V) INDIRECT COSTS .ss..fﬂ 18.00% 265528 | 16.08% 42,844 40.00% T i06.211)  W3.94% 116.673 100%)
TOYALS" 47268431 2.92% . 137,940 , §1.00% 2,414,944 6.29% 1,242,766 | 19.70% 931,193 100%|
Maximum Amount Payable from State and Federal resources: *.ﬂ -hmﬂ _,ﬂ 1 g9 ACTIVE
SMALL COUNTY , % of ’
STATE FUNDING PROJECT PYD BUDGETED BALANCE budget
Total Title V 137,940 137,940 3%
Total Agency General Fund 3,269,125 N/A 69%
Total Matching Title XIX 1,319,778 N/A 28%
Totals 137,940 4,726,843 100%
A

e TS e—

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS BUDGET I>m BEEN GONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL MCAH ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM POLICIES.

s

.

\\\W\\\ 2

MCAHIPROJEGT o_»mo‘z.m w_o.,_ﬂcmm DATVE ; AGENCY FISCAL AGENT'S SIGNATURE DATE
* These amounts contain local revenues Ssubmitted for information and malching purposes. MCAH does not reimburse for Agency conlribulions.
_wn!s Usa Onty , MCAH-TV MCAH Crty-N MCAH Cnty-E
PCA Codes 53107 53118 53117
()  PERSONNEL ) 94,396 424573 698,305
iy OPERATING EXPENSES 900 51,036
(M)  CAPITAL EXPENSES
(iv) OTHER COSTS 87.438
V) INDIRECT COSTS . 42,644 58,337
—\ Totals for PCA Codes 1457719 137.940 621,384 698,395

201238 MCAH Budget 10-26-2012

1of3

Prirted: 11/9/2012 11:14 AM

Page 11 of 15



Lalrernig Dugossmon! o

Fublic Health 3

i E il Matemal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

ORIGINAL BUDGE

BASE TTLE v % Personnel
|BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE FISCAL YEAR BUDGET MCF % BALANCE Matched
20122013 - Original 88.9% 88.90%
[Varsson 7. 1425 O (MCAH. BHLAFLP-PYD.CHYPY
Black Infant Health UNMATCHED FUNDIYG MATCHING o) MATCHING (razs
[Agency 201238 Sap Francisco BIRTY AGENCY BIN Chty-N 8IH Cnty-E
Subk: ] ) 2) (3) @) (5 ® ! (10) (1) a4 (15) (16) (17)
, | h . Local* . .
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTAL FUNDING % TITLEV % . % mh“”_a % ."naonﬁznna " _momusu_anm
(1) PERSONNEL 319,373 11.00% 35,450 61.71% 197,096 § 27.19% 86,827 100%)
_ﬁ_: OPERATING EXPENSES 26,761 31.09% 8304 |68.97% 18,457 100%
_Ec CAPITAL EXPENDITURES )
(IV) OTHER COSTS 484,581 ] 54.18% 262,567 1.74% 8448 }  144.07% 213,569 100%)
(V) INDIRECT COSTS ._ﬁ_E.,_ 10.00% 21,875 11.10% 2428 | |88.90% 19,447 100%
TOTALS" 852590 | 30.80% 262,567 6.41% 546281 |52.61% 448,569 ] 10.18% 86,827 100%
Maximum Amount Payable from State and Federal resources: wmm‘— .ONQ ACTIVE
STATE FUNDING mxnw.wmwmﬁi PYD BUDGETED BALANGE o n““.
Total Title vV 262,567 262,567 31%
Total Agency General Fund 300,619 N/A 35%
Total Matching Title XIX 289,405 N/A 34%
Totals 262,567 852,591 100%

\NC\&R \h\wx\xhhm\

WE CERTIFY THAT THIS BUDGET HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN oosur_;nm WITH ALL MCAH ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM POLICIES.

v

.

- Gz A :\\\\_\N\
MCAHIPROJECT DIRECT) \c».m SKSNATURE DATE .~  AGENCY FISCAL AGENT'S SIGNATURE / DATE '
* These uaocaw contain Incal revenues submitted for information and matching purposes. MCAH nomm nat reimburse for Agency conlributions. s
—m”ﬂ Use Only BIHTV BiH Cnty-N BIH Cnty-€
PCA Codes —53113_ 53100 53102
) . PERSONNEL 98,548 85,120
(1) OPERATING EXPENSES 9,229
(IR)  CAPITAL EXPENSES
(V) OTHER ¢OSTS - 262,567 106,785 ]
(V) INDIRECT COSTS 9,724
Totals for PCA Codes 551,973 262,567 224,286 65,120

201238 BIH Budgst

Page 12 of 15



Agency: San Francisco Department of ‘Public Health
Agreement z::..vm.n 201238

Maternal, Child and Adolescent Heglth (MCAH) Program
_ ‘ Scope of Work (SOW)

PIoval 1Gdl. avia 1w

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ), in collaboration with the State MCAH Program, shall strive to develop ﬁﬂmam that protect and improve the

health of California’s women of reproductive age, infants, children; adolescents a d their families. The info
be used to capture and describe the objectives, activities and outcomes of the MCAH LHJs.

rmation generated from this SOW can

The goals in this MCAH SOW reflect the priorities of the MCAH Division as identified by the federally required 2011-2015 Title V 5-Year Needs

Assessment which incorporates local priority needs. "All LHJs must perform the activities in the shaded are
on the corresponding general process and outcomes measures. In addition, each LHJ is required to develc

corresponding intervention activities and evaluation/performance measure(s) for Goals 1, 2 and 3.

Every five years the LHJ is required to use the findings from their Title V Needs Assessment to identify loc

as in Goals 1-3 and monitor and report
p at least one specific objective(s) and

| priority goals and objectives and are

‘encouraged to develop a Five-Year MCAH Action Plan. Each fiscal year the LHJ |is required to address one or more local priority objective(s) in

their MCAH SOW. Place local priority objective(s) under any of the corresponding Goals 1-8 with the title “Local Priority Objective”.

The development of this SOW was guided by several public health frameworks including the 10 Essential Services of Public Health and the three
core functions of assessment, policy development and assurance; the Spectrum of Prevention; the Life Colrse Perspective; the Socioecological

Model, and the Social Determinants of Health. Please consider integrating these [approaches when conce

activities and evaluation measures. _

o The 10 Essential Services of Public Health hitp://www.cdc.gov/inphpsplessentialServices.htm;
http://www. publichealth.lacounty.gov/gi/corefcns.htm

tualizing and organizing objectives,

Life Course Perspective http://mchb.hrsa. ov/lifecourseresources.htm %
The Social-Ecological Model hito://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/dvp/sacial-ecological-model_dvp.htm
" Social Determinants of Health hitp://www.cdc.gov/socialdeterminants/ _

O O 0O O

The Spectrum of Prevention http://www.preventioninstitute.ora/index.php option=com_jlibrary&view=article&id=105&ltemid=127

Although the State MCAH Division wants each LHJ to make progress towards Title V State Performance Measures and Healthy People

(HP) 2020 goals, it is understood that these goals involve complex issues and are difficult to achieve, particularly in the short term. The
MCAH Division recognizes the importance of monitoring progress toward reaching long term objectives and that LHJs can only be held
accountable for the activities they can realistically achieve given the scope and resources of individual local MCAH programs.

LHJs are also required to comply with requirements as stated in the MCAH Program Policies and Procedur;
meetings, submitting Agreement Funding Applications and completing Annual Reports.

Additional fiscal requirements are located in the MCAH Fiscal Policies and _uaowﬁ:mm Manual at:

es manual such as attending statewide

hito://www.cdph.ca.gov/serviges/fundin /mcah/Documents/MO-MCAHFI-MCAHPro ramPoliciesandProcedures.doc

:nu”\\iéé.oaus.om.go<\mm2momm\a:a_:o::om:\_uoncBmzﬁm\_,\_o-_,\_o>_._m_.>a35_n_ om__uo=0<_u80mac_.mwgo.;-moéo-o-mwo.aoo

1 5091-2015 Title V State Priorities 2 Title V Requirement MCAH SOW June 17,2011. Revised July 26, 2012
of 22 : -

4

Page 13 of 15



Agency: San Francisco Department of Public Health
Agreement Number: 201238

Black Infant Health Scop

The Agency agrees to provide to the Department of Public Health the services in this Scop
Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Division places a high priority on the poor outcomes

California. Central to the efforts in reducing these disparities is the Black Infant Health (BIH) Program. The goal of t
American infant and maternal health and decrease Black-White health disparities and social inequities for women an
Program is a client-centered, strength-based group intervention with complimentary case management that msc_.mj
building, stress reduction and life goal setting. Each BIH site shall also assure program fidelity and maintain a data b

he development of this SOW was also guided by the three core public health functions of
public health frameworks: : : _
o The 10 Essential Services of Public Health hit /www.cdc.gov/nphpsp/essentialSe
The Spectrum of Prevention http://www.preventioninstitute or. /index.php?option=c
Life Course Perspective hitp://mchb.hrsa. ov/lifecourseresources.htm
The Socioecological Model hittp://www.cdo. ov/neipe/dvp/social
Social Determinants of Health http://www.cdc. ov/socialdeterminants/

O Q00O

All BIH sites are required to comply with the BIH Policy and Procedure (P&P) Manual and tk

m:@mw:m__soqxﬁos\ma Bmm_m:oﬁ:mm_z_uanwmamﬂm:amamﬁsm# maximize program fidelity
measures as data is available. . ‘ . ,

All activities in this Scope of Work shall take .v_mom within the fiscal year.

Under the Measures (Process and Outcome) cells there are Source Keys that designed to
iat is in the MIS and can be generated through a report. The “N” “Source Key is narrative

Source Xm% M = MIS, N = Narrative | 1

r o._" <<o%.

rvices.himi

Fiscal Year: 2012-13

dvp.htm

0 explain the measure

om_jlibrary&view=article &id=105&temid=127

ne MCAH Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual.
".-I.lll!’lnllll.'n €
. The SOW s intended to document process and document outcome

e of Work (SOW). The California Pepartment of Public Health Maternal,
that disproportionately impact the African American community in

he BIH Program is to improve African

d infants. To achieve this goal, the BIH

s the lifecourse perspective and promotes skill
ase to measure outcomes. ,

pssessment, policy development, and assurance, and the following

In addition, all BIH

rovide a reference for ..mL orting purposes. The “M" Source Key is data

BIH SOW Rev. 7/12

Page 14 of 15



Agency: SF City & County, MCAH
" Agreement Number: 201238

Timeline: All the objective activities identified in this SOW are to be cond

Fetal Infant Mortality Review (FIMR)
Scope of Work (SOW)

ucted within the term of

Fiscal .<omz 2012-2013

this Agreement’s fiscal year.

Measurable Objective

Major Functions, Tasks, and Activities

Performance Measures and/or
Deliverables

factors to fetal,
. neonatal, and
postneonatal deaths

1. Examine contributing

1.1 Identify disparately impacted populations

community’s fetal, neonatal, and postnec
1.2 Complete the review of at least 20 cases,
approximately 31% of all fetal, neonatal,
deaths .
1.3 Use the CA-FIMR Home Interview amﬁm ¢

for your
natal deaths
which is

mso_ postneonatal

ollection tool,

implemented either as a home interview or survey

guestionnaire when available

1.4 Attend MCAH-sponsored FIMR trainings
teleconferences

1.5 Establish, facilitate, and maintain a Case

meetings, and

Review Team

(CRT) to review selected cases and _am%@ contributing -

factors to fetal, neonatal, and postneona

al deaths

1.6 Establish; facilitate, and maintain a Community Action Team
(CAT) to recommend and implement community, policy,
and/or systems changes that address review findings

f

1.1-1.6 Submit the following with the

Annual Report (except a and b):

a. Local Health Officer approval letter
to conduct FIMR*

b. Master copy of local FIMR Policies
and Procedures in the first year of
the three-year budget cycle, and
changes only during the second
and third years®

c. CA-FIMR Home Interview
database (Excel spreadsheet)

d. Documentation of attendance at
trainings, meetings, and
teleconferences

e. FIMR Issues Checklist forms, FIMR
Tracking Log form, and FIMR
Committee Membership form for
CRT and CAT

*m:ca_” with the Annual Agreement Funding
Application, not the Annual Report

2. Develop interventions
to prevent fetal,
neonatal, and
postneonatal deaths

2.1 Identify at least three recommendations f
2.2 Identify and implement at [east one inten

rom case reviews
ention involving

policy, systems, or community norm changes

2.3 May use the Perinatal Periods of Risk A
complement _u__<=» efforts

_uomv ‘approach to

£
a
£

g: the Annual Report:

) 1 Describe CRT recommendations

» 2 Describe interventions, including
objectives, key activities, timelines,
evaluation components, and barriers to
implementation

FIMR SOW (Rev 06/12)

2.3 Describe PPOR analysis

. Page 1 of2

Page 15 of 15






