File No. 130676 Committee Item No. 12

Board ltem No. 4

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee ~ Date: 07/24/2013

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: (-\u\'.al-( TD . 1Lo\Y

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission .
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

v O
| DDDD@EE&]DDDDDDDDK]D

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

NO000000
00000000

Completed by:_Victor Young ~____Date_July 19, 2013

Completed by:_Victor Young Date__7,>57/7
. - {7 V4 y

4355



-—

w vl\) ~- o (o] oo ~ (@)} (@] S w N

—_
NN

FILENO. 130676 B RESOLUTION NO.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health FY2012-2013 Federal
Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 $238 571]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to retroactively accept and
expend a grant inthe amount of $238,571, the original grant award amount of '
$1,457,719 was increased to $1,696,290, from California Department of Public Health to
participate in a program entitled Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health FY2012-2013
Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 for the period of January 1, 2013, through
June 30, 2013.

WHEREAS, California Department of Public Health is the recipient ofva grant award
from U.S. Department of Health and Human Services supporting the Maternal, Child, &
Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1 grant; and

WHEREAS, With a portion of these funds, California Department of Public Health has

subcontracted with Department of Public Health -(DPH) in the amount of $238,571 for the

e U U U, §
© ® N o o

Health requires the City to enter into an aqreemeaL(Agmemmﬂ@ copy-of WhlGh is-on-file

périod of January 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013; and _
- WHEREAS; The o'riginal'grant award amount of $1 ,457,71 9 was increased to
$1,696,290; and
WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the gtant funds, Catifornia Department of Public

NN NN NN
O A~ W N A O

with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 130678; which is hereby declared to be
a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The grant requires matching funds in the amount of $57,549 from the San
Franc:lscq Department of Public Health General Fund; and ‘

WHEREAS, The purpose of this increase to the original grant is occasiqned by the

assignment of an additional Public Health Nurse to the Maternal, Child, and Adolescent

Supervisor Tang . , . Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

4356




Health budget, and to the higher federal reimbursement rate earned by selected staff due to

2 | changes in their job duties; and
3 WHEREAS An Annual Salary Ordinance amendment is not required as the grant
4 partlally relmburses DPH for three existing positions, one Public Health Nurse (Job Class No.
5 2830) at 1.0 FTE, one Public Health Nurse (pr Class No. 2830) at 1.0 FTE, and one Nurse
6 Manager (Job Class No. 2322) at 1.0 FTE for the period of January 1, 2013 through, June 30,
7 | 2013;and
8 WHEREAS, A req.uest for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH did not
9 receive notification of the award until April 19th, 2013, for a prOJect start date of January 1,
10 | 2013; and |
11 | WHEREAS, The budget includes a provisio'n for indirect costs in the amount nf
12 || $17,776; now, therefore, be it
13 RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant
14 in the amount of $238,571 from California Department of PUblIC Health; and, be it |
15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPHs hereby authorized © retroactlvely accept and
16 expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170- 1; and
17 be it
18 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the -
19 | Agreement on behalf of the City. |
20 |
21
22
23
24
25

- Department Of Public Health -- Page 2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
’ 4357




RECOMMENDED:

ek

Barba?a«A{Garcia, MPA
Director of Health

APPROVED:

L kLo

bffice of the Mayor

=

Office of the Contrdller

Department Of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

4358

Page 3




City and County of San Fran..sco L .partment of Public Health

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA
Director of Health

TO: Angela Calvillo,'Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: Barbara A. Gar@A
Director of Health
DATE: May 21, 2013
SUBJECT: Grant Accept and Expend -

GRANT TITLE: Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant
Increase: Budget Revnsmn 1-$238,571

Attached please find the orig_inal and 4 copies of each of the following:

IXI  Proposed grant resolution, original signed by Department
X Grant information form,rincluding disability checklist -

X Buoget and Budget Jvuvstification

[[]  Grant application

Agreefnent / Award Letter

[[1  Other (Explain):

Special Timeline Requirements:

Departmehtal representative to receive a copy of the adopted resolution:

Name: Richelle-Lynn Mojica Phone: 255-3555

- Interoffice Mail Address: Dept. of Public Health, Grants Administration for
Community Programs 1380 Howard St.

Certified copy required Yes [ | No X

v 4359 ‘
(415) 554-2600 101 Grove Street San Francisco, CA 94102-4593



File Number:
(Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)

Grant Resolution lnforniation Form
(Effective July 2011)

Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and expend grant
funds.

The following describes the granf referred to in thé éccompanying resolution:
1. Grant Title: Maternal, Chilc[, and Adolescent Health 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: Budget Revision 1
2. Department: San Francisco Départment of Public Health: Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health Section
3. Contact Person: Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscél Analyst _' Telephone: 415-558-4037
4. Grant Appfoval Status (check one):- |
[X] Approved by funding agency [ ] Not yet approved o
5. -Ambunt of Grant Funding Apbroved or Applied for: $238,571.00 increase to original approved grant of $1,457,719

6a. Matching Funds Required: $57,549.00
b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): San Francisco Department of Public Health General Funds

7a. Grant Source Agency: U.S. Departinent of Healfﬁ and Human Services
b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): California Department of Public Health, MCAH Division

8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: Fhis increase to the original grant is occasioned by the assignment of an
additional Public Health Nurse to the MCAH budget, and to the higher federal reimbursement rate earned by
selected staff due to changes in their job duties. The grant subsidizes the MCAH program scope of work,
promoting the health of the women and children of San Francisco.

9. Grant Projecf Schedule, as allowed in apbroval documents, or as proposed:
Start-Date: 1/1/2013 End-Date: 6/30/2013
_10a. Amount budgeted for confractual services: N/A
b. Will contractual services be put out to bid?"

c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department’s Local Business Enterprise (LBE)

racidirements?
|\4\-iu|l A= I A 3 ) S~

d. Is this likely to be a one—ti.me or ongoing requeét for contracting out?
11a. Does the budget include indirect costs? [X] Yes [1No

b1. If yes, how much? $ $17,776 : _ -
b2. How was the amount calculated? Grant funded portion of 24.84% of total wage expense. .-

c1. If no, why are indirect costs not included? S
[ ] Not allowed by granting agency [] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services
[ ] Other (please explain):

c2. Ifno i'nd_irect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs?

4360



12. Any other significant grant requirements or comments:

We respectfully request approval to accept and expend these funds retroactive to January 1st, 2013. We did not receive
" California Department of Public Health (CADPH) approval of our revised 12-13 budget until April 19™ 2013. This allowed
Js to retroactively invoice CADPH for the 3rd quarter, back to 1/1/2013, based on the higher reimbursement rate captured
in the budget revision. Until we received CADPH approval, invoicing at the new and higher grant amount was not
possible. ‘ ‘ :

Grant Code: HCHPMMCHADGR HCPMO03

**Disability Access Checklist***(Department must forward a copy of all completed Grant Information Forms to the
Mayor’s Office of Disability) '

13. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply);

[X] Existing Site(s) [X] Existing Structure(s) [X ] Existing Program(s) or Service(s)
[ 1 Rehabilitated Site(s) [ ] Rehabilitated Structure(s) [ ] New Program(s) or Service(s)
[ ] New Site(s) - []New Structure(s)

14. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded that
the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, ‘State and

local disability rights laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities. These requirements
include, but are not limited to: ' ' :

1. Having staff trained in how to provide reasonable modifications in policies, practices and procedures;
2. Having auxiliary aids and services available in a timely manner in order to ensure communicafion access; -

3. Ensuring that any service areas and related facilities open to the public are architecturally accessible and have been
inspected and approved by the DPW Access Compliance Officer or the Mayor’s Office on Disability Compliance '
Officers. v

If such access would be technically infeasible, this is described in the comments section below:

Comments:

Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor’s Office of Disability Reviewer:

Jason Hashimoto
(Name)

Director, EEQO, and Cultural Corhpetencv Programs

(Title) . . : //
1 /
Date Reviewed: {( / ?/‘-{f/ N = ~ 7

(Signature Requfireg)

Department Head or Designee Approval of Grant Information Form:

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA

(Name)

Director Of Health , , AN
(Title) / ) 7 \
Date Reviewed: __ ‘S\ [ZL,L [ 37 ( \

(S\ighaturé\REqUTféd) '

4361




City and,County,Qf,,San,E[arj,ciscb ) Department of Public Health

Barbara A. Garcia, Director of Health ™ - - Méferna|, Child & Adolescent Health
Edwin Lee, Mayor ) _ R

MCAH 12-13 Federal Grant Increase: BR1 Budget

Summary
' . | Revised
Original Grant Grant Variance Justification
' MCAH was assigned an
additonal PHN, and
instituted job duty
changes for two
additional staff, resulting
' : T in increased Federal Title
$ 1,457,719 $1.696,290 | $ 238,571 | XIX maftching funds.
| Detail: Grant Funded Amounts | Budgeted
Only ) . | FTE o
Grant portion of 2830
: : salary newly assigned to
2830 Public Health Nurse Salary | .1.0 ' $ ' 64,896 MCAH.

' Change in job duties
resulted in a higher rate /
of federal

2322 Nurse Manager Salary 1.0 $ 49 183. | reimbursement.
Change in job duties
resulted in a higher rate

' of federal
2830 Public Health Nurse Salary | 1.0 $ 24,236 | reimbursement.

Increase in grant funded
portion of MFB as a
result of new staff and
changes in duties of

Mandatory Fringe Benefits _ $ 77,740 | existing staff.

- Increase in grant funded
portion of Indirect
Expenses as a result of
: _ _new staff and changes in
indirect Expenses $ 17,776 | duties of existing staff.

' Increase in grant funded
portion of Operating
Expenses as a result of
new staff and changes in

Operating Expenses $ 4,740 | duties of existing staff.
‘ Increase to 12-13 MCAH
Total $ 238,571 | Grant

Joshua Nossiter, Chief Fiscal Analyst & AB 75 Project Coordinator 30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260 -
San Francisco, CA 94102 « Phone: 415-558-403% £Fax: 415-575-5696 + joshua.nossiter@sfdph.org



; State o1 dalifornia—Health and Human Services Agency
&AL California Department of Public Health
)COPH '

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH . EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Director and State Health Officer . . . Govemnor
April 19,2013

Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN

MCAH Director :
City and County of San Francisco
30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260
San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Dr. Hansell: _
, APPROVAL OF BUDGET REVISION FOR AGREEMENT #2012-38 - FY 12/13

Your budget revision #R01 in the amount of $1,696,290 dated Apru 19, 2013, for the
MCAH Program has been received.

Based upon our review, your, budget revision has been approved as submitted. We
have enclesed a copy of your approved budget for your files. Please ensure that all
necessary staff are aware of the revisions and are using this approved budget for future
invoicing. The effective date of these revisions is April 19, 2013. :

-Please retain a copy of this letter in your files for audit and adiministrative purposes. If
you have any questions related to this letter, please contact me at (916) 341-6662 or by
e-mail at Antwan.Hornes@cdph.ca.gov

-Sincerely,

 hntioss

Antwan Hornes
Contract Manger :
‘Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Matemal, Child and Adolescent Health D|V|S|on Center for Family Health
1615 Capltol Avenue, MS 8300, P.O. Box 997420 Sacramento, CA 95899-7420
' (9164 803300
internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov Page 10f 15



" Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN
Page 2
April 19, 2013

Enclosure(s)

cc:  Paula Curran, RN, PHN, MHA
Program Consultant )
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Antwan Hornes '
Contract Manager _
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division

Central File

4364

Page 2 of 15



% City and County of San Francisco i?epartmente’f Public Health

. Edwin Lee, Mayor

Mr. Antwan Hornes

Comract Manager

California Department of PublicHedlth
Maternal, Child & Adolescent Health Division
1615 Capﬂoi Avetide, Stite 73.560

PO. Bo::_\ 997430, MS 8303

Sacrafiieno. CA 95890-7420

Déar Antwan,

The attached 201238 BRI package includes an updated budget, mb daty %ta.temems and
‘organization chart mcc@orauﬂg the following charzees.

1. Job duty statements for' 23223 Child Care Health Project (CCHP) Nurse ’\/Eanagu Jané Evans
and 2830 SIDS/FIMR. Coordiriator.Aline Antistrong at positions 13 and 10 respectively have
been updated o reflect chariges in their duties. Thejob duty statemetit for 2232 MCAH Medical
Director Curtis Chan-at position 2 has beén modified 1o refléethis current role, Thejob- dty
statement for the newly created 2§30 Pre«Concepvorx T"H\i at' pommn 2%:is mc}uded

c}mng,ed imm base to vaﬂa‘jfe tg acboum: i“er th'ear W o:r». mzh ibe CCHP and Lzaisoﬁ PH’\IS v.}mse

MCFs are based on Medi-Cal C§IEI}1’ coutfits, Fosmon 29 has ‘been. added

3. J-Oper tab. Travel linenow shows a reimibursement rate for auto mﬂeage of 565/mile.
Training Expenses reflect staff attendance:atan Bquity Institute Birth:Qutcomies’ training, The
‘Training line has been increased by $1,100 10 reflect the addition of MCAH Action dues, at your
direction (thiank veu} '

4. The organization chart has beerr ug}daaad ta reﬁef:,t Jatie. E\«ans and Alifie Arfstrong’s new

1CpUILng {bicﬁlh}llblﬂp :i.[LU. LHC !R‘.V\-i}’ ClU\lv‘.i .DCVCily GV&*CCHCV

5. An additional position has been added on the Personmel Detail page at position': 29 for 2830
PH‘\. Beverly Sweeney,

Thanik you, and please be in touch with questions.

Sincerely,

"~

/;’:"’fé- “%-mm«-« [

) //.-i’c)sh.ua'NOSsiter
L7

CC: Mary Ha.nséﬂ,'MC&H Director

_Joshus Nossrter, Chigf Fiscat Analyst & AB 75 F!ro;ect Coordinator 30 Van Mess Avernue, Suzte 26&
S‘an Francisco, CA 94102 « Phone: 415-558-4037 « Fax: 415-5?5-5696 + joshu. ffossztezf,sfdpft org

4365

Page 30f 15

Barbara A. Garcla, Director of Health Maternal, Chlid & Adolescent Health



ﬂ
ﬁ
: i [N
Gaiitrtle Dapcimont o SAE -
Public Health u\iuz ¢ Matemal, Child and Adolescent Health Division
BASE TITLEV % Personnel
BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE FISCAL YEAR BUDGET MO % BALANGE Motched
2012-2013 BR1 | 28.4% 48.27%
bvorsion 2 1450 Quartwty (MGAH BILAFLE-PYD.CHVP) ittt r———tit
[owm:  |Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATCHED FUNDING AT oG (s WATEHING Fois
| >n..“a,ﬁ ' 1201238 San Francisco MCAH-TV AGENCY MCAH Crty-N MCAH Crty-E
Subk: ™ @ @ @ (6 ) {n (10) uh (14 (18) ue) | oan
’ ’ Logal* Combined* Combined" :
EXPENSE GATEGORY TOTAL FUNDING % TTLE Y % g % Revenus % | Feamgency | % | Fodmgoney
() PERSONNEL ) 4,131,301 | 269% 111,076 45.96% 1,898,687 24.42% 1,008,704 | 2694% | 111280 100%)
(5) OPERATING EXPENSES 232,002] 1.03% 2,308 50.88% 118,052 18.08% 111,552 100%)
() CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
(1) OTHER COSTS - 376,598 51.73% 1948141 #B.27% 181,784 100%)
{V) INDIRECT COSTS h__;..z._— 10.00% 282972 8.65% 24,466 40.00% 113,189  51.35% 145317 100%)
, TOTALS® 5,022,963 | 2.75% © 137,940 26.28% 2,324,742 ba.82% 1447447 ] 22.15% 1,112,834 100%
IMaximum Amount Payable from State and Federal resources: @.— gm@m'ch ACTIVE
SMALL COUNTY . % of
STATE FUNDING PROJECT wé BUDGETED BALANCE Budget -
Total Title V 137,940 137,940 3%
Totat Agency General Fund 3,326,674 N/A 66%
Total Matching Title XIX 1,558,349 N/A 31%
Totals 137,940 5,022,963 100%
/N . \*NX\X..\\@N £-¢2 Z \\ g /
‘ Tary oy AR E
MCAHIPROJECT a.xmo%».m SIGNATURE DATE NT'S SIGNATURE DATE ¢
N )
* These amounts contain local revenues submitted for information and matching purposes. MCAH does not reimburse for Agency contributigns..
_mss Use Only MCAH-TY MCAH Cnty-N MCAH Cnty-E
PCA Codes 53107 53118 53117
()  PERSONNEL 111,076 504,397 434,626
)  OPERATING EXPENSES 2,38 55,776
()  CAPITAL EXPENSES
(V) OTHER COSTS 90,802
(V)]  INDIRECT COSTS 24,468 72,659
Totals for PCA Codes 1,696,290 137,940 723,724 834,626
201238 MCAM BR1 4-18-2013 1of3 Printed: 4/18/2013 3:55 PM

4366

Page 4 of 15



LEEN

BR1

mnvﬂswwﬁmw _.w._.m..wzmmx ..v%nw\ p _...~ Katarnal, Chid and Adolescent Health Division
P rogram; Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATCHED m_..dzu_zm ,_M_M.w_n.w_“ﬂh -M%nwuw_ g»._m.un_ﬂ_ﬂnww\uz
agency: |201238 San Francisco MGAH-TY AGEHCY MCAH Crey-4 MCAH Crfy-£
Subk: ) 2) 3 3 ®) 6) n (10) (1) (14) (15) (18) an
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTALFUNDING | eV % - % Revenue % | rodngeney | % | redngesey
e i, == oo
=. ovmm\r.._'_zo mxvmzmmw Umn_-b_—l 1>Qm 100.00% 2.398 RECONC F_Pﬂd_%ouc.wmﬂﬂ_oz_dﬁm_.wnmwsm_ﬂ_nmoM%oH&w 111,552
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 232,002 2,388 118,052 111,652 fdatch Avallaiie
TRAVEL 5,000 . 51.73% ' 2,587 4B27% 2414
TRAINING . 11,100 9.91% 1,100 41.82% A.WAN 4827% 5,358
1 |DOffice Supplies 10,000 51.73% §173 48.27% 4,827
2 |Reproduction 4000 9.91% 396 41.89% 1.673 4B27% 1,931
3 |Space Rental 195,000 . 51.73% 100,674 4B27% 94,127
4 [Toll Free Line 902 § 100.00% bo2 48.27%
5 [Facilty Rental for Staff T rainings 6,000 51.73% 3,104 48.27% 2,806 |
6 48.27%
7 8.27%
8 48.27%
9 48.27%
10 48.27%
11 48.27%
12 48.27%
13 48.27%
14 I 48.27%
15 . 48.27%
== Unmalched Operaling Expenses are not elaible for Federal matching funds (T10e XIX). Expenses may onlv be charded 1o Unmatched 11tie ¥ {Cal. 3Y, State General Funds {Col. 51, analor Aaency (Gol. 77 funds.
= - —
IV. OTHER COSTS DETAIL PAGE , RECONGILIATION SECTION (Remalnng tuhest,
TOTAL OTHER COSTS| 376,598 194,814 181,784
SUBCONTRACTS -
1
2
3
4
5
6 .
7
B
OTHER CHARGES
. >Om,zn<.w TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 659,570
AGENCY'S OTHER INDIRECT COSTS 376,598 0.00% {0) 51.73% 194 814 48.27% 181,784 Maich Avalatre
1 48.27%
2 48.27%
3 48.27%
4 48.27%
5 48.27%
[} 48.27%
7 ..S..»uc\..

andna

Q.. dOct 4 40,9012 viev

Printads A2, .92 N4 DRA

Page 50f 15



| fL? . . : . ; BP4 , . L S
Qw_.wosﬁwua . w_mw._ &m.r\v._u.w..m _sm_@.:.ﬁ_.. Chid and Adolescent Health Division o . ’ .
! . .
. 7 ' ’ -
[regmm:  [Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATCHED FUNDING Do toore) ATONING [15/25)
agency: i 201238 San Francisco ’ MOAH-TY AGENCY HCAH Criy-N MCAH Crly-E
Sublt: | m @ ® @) {5) () Q] (10) an (14) (15) (18) an
I
EXPENSE CATEGORY _ TOTAL FUNDING % TMEV % - % Revanue % Fengoney | % | Feingency
I. PERSONNEL DETAIL PAGE 100.00% {11078 RECON =._>.—.“%,w_awmo._._oﬂﬁmﬁm_s_sw_@%ﬂmﬂw 008,794 | 100.00% | 1.112.834
| TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 4131201 111,076 1,898,687 1,008,794 1,112,834
BENERITS 1,301,671 34,967 598,216 317,839 350,819
| TOTAL WAGES -2,829,720 76,079 1,300 471 800,955 162,215 . 2
= TITLE OR CLASS. FTE z m TOTAL IAGES £8 « £
2 =] : : 3 =
1 .(.k: MCAH DIR-2324 05.00%| 217,960 207,062 0.00% ) 31.40% 8507 || 4380% 00,279 | 25.00% 51,766 | 69.6% x
2| CC [MCAH MED DIR 2232 100.00%| 188008 | 188,006 | D.00% 71.60% 134612 (| 8.00% 15,040 20.40% 38353 28.4% x
3 [ ciL |wED consTHT-2232 25.00%| 177,663 444i6| 0.00% T1.60% svgoz ||| s.o0% 3553 | 20.40% 9,061 | 28.4% x
4| ML [MCAH NUT DIRC-0923 15.00%| 121417 18213 | 0.00% ) 40.00% 7,285 | 40.00% 7.285{ 2000% 3643] 60.0% x
5| JR [PRINC ADM-1824 30.00%| 106872 32,061 ©.00% ' 71.60% 22,056 || 28.40% 9,105 20.4%
6| JS |SENIOR EPI2803 100.00%| 96935 96935 | 0.00% 71.60% 69,406 | 28.40% 27,530 28.4% x
7 [Vacan{POE COORD-2822 100.00%] 88,401 88401 | ©0.00% ) 50.00% 44200 10.00% 8.640 | 40.00% 35360 | 50.0% %
8| cs |psc coorp-2593 100.0036| 95,578 95578 0.00% (o) 5.00% a9l 10.00% 9,558 | 85.00% 81,241 ] 95.0%
o | S |TOLLFREE LIOPTR 2567 | 40.00%| 64832 25933 || 44.39% 152 55.61% 14,421 26.4% |-
10| AA |SIDSIFIMR COORD-2830 | 100.00%[ 134516 134,516 | 48.00% 84,568 10.00% 13,452 || 22.00% 20,504 [ 20.00% 26,003 [ 42.0% ¥ do
11| ALJ {MCAH CLRK-1408 100.00%| 54,368 54,368 71.60% 38,026 || 20.00% 10,873 § 8.40% 4867 | 28.4% o]
12| RA |JR ADM ANL-1B20 100.00%] - 62,688 62866 | 0.00% 71.60% 44,808 | o840% 17,797 28.4%
13| JE |CCH NRSE MGR-2322 100.00%| 179.700 179,700 50.00% 80,850 | 20.00% 35940 3000% 53,910 § 50.0% X
14 [ DH |PHN (MOSAIC)2830 50.00%( 134,208 805241 0.00% {0y 7.00% 5637 | 11.00% 8858 82.00% 66,020 | 93.0%
15| Y |HLTH PLNR-2818 100.00%|  @5,000 6,000 ] 0.00% . T1.60% 61576 2840% 24,424 28.4%
16 | DO [PCG COORD-2830 100.00%| 142,323 142323 | 0.00% (o 5.00% 78 4500% 64,045 | 50.00% 71,162 95.0%
17| 18 |PRN (IH) 2830 100.00%| 134,208 134,206 20.00% 26,841 | 50.00% 67,103 § 30.00% 40,262 | 80.0%
12 {VacaniPUB RLTH AIDE-9910 100.00%| 35940 35940 | 0.00% 71.60% 25,733 ||  28.40% 10,207 28.4%
18 | RR |EP RLTH DATA COORD-262{ 60.00%| 99572 59,743 0.00% 71.60% 2718(]  28.40% 16,967 28.4% X
20 | #8 |PREINTER HLT COORD-092{ 50.00%| 117241 58621 0.00% 71.60% arg72| 28.40% 16,648 28.4%
21 |Vacan{ Q4 NRSE MGR-2322 100.00%| 179,700 179,700 | 0.00% 71.60% 128665 | 12.40% 22283 | 16.00% 28,752) 28.4% %
22| Cr |pHN-2830 100.00%| 135511 135511 0.00% 45.00% 60,980 || 34.00% 46,074 | 21.00% 28,457 | 55.0%
23| PV |RN-2320 100.00%| 126,770 126,770 | 0.00% 45.00% 57,047 || 22.00% 27,880 | 33.00% 41,834 | 55.0%
24| yw [PHN-2830 100.00%| 134,859 134859 | 0.00% 45.00% 60,686 || 22.00% 20,660 | 3300% 44503 | 55.0%
25| JK {PHN-2830 80.00%] 126,533 101,226 | 0:00% 45.00% 45552 ||  22.00% 22270 | 33.00% 33,405 | 55.0%
28| SC |Sr.Clerk- 1408 70.00%( 51,744 36,221 71.60% 25934 1  2000% 72447 8.40% 30431 28.4%
27| SN [HLYH PRG COORD k2589 97.00% 5011 72,761] 0.00% 71.60% 52,007 28.40% 20,664 28.4% X
28 Vacan{MED SOC WRKR-2920 100.00%| 87,670 87,670 0.00% o) 50.00% 43835 1000% 8767 | 40.00% 35,088 | 50.0%
20| BS |PHN-2830 (PreCanception) | 100.00%| 120,792 129,792 25.00% 32,448  25.00% 32448 ] 50.00% 64,806 | 75.0%
.30
31 !
32 .
@

A xa

DeindmAc AN9MN42 204 DRA

Page 6 of 15



Page 7 of 15

- coliemiaMossrimentof | calg .. o 4R L J-Pers . . . . L . ._
Pubthic Healil: «3COPH Matemal, Chid and Adolescent Health Division e . . ) . .
ORIGINAL BR1 BR2 BR3 Set Print Area ) [BR1)
PERSONNEL ACTUAL BENEFITS YWORKSHEET AND MED|-CAL FAGTOR IDENTIFICATION
Program: Matarnal, Child and Adolescent Health ‘ Vereion 2.1 250 Guariesy UCAR G4 AFLP-FYD.CHVE)
Ageney:. 201238.San Francisco .
SubiG [ ACTIVE ] )
FY: 2012-2013 BR1 .
1) (2) 3) “) (8) (6} 4] {8) {s) [41)] {11 12
INTIALS TITLE OR CLASS. %FTE wu_,._nm« 1Hmw_»zrm mw_uh; m_w“»«_ﬂ_« Program | MCF % ﬁwuo : ﬁﬂn nﬁ.ﬂﬂuﬁ GF % Justfezton
. Rate Per Staff Maximum characters = 1024
1 H MCAH DIR-2324 95.00% | 217.980 207,062 | 46.00% | 9524852 | MCAH 58.8% | Welghted YES Director's MGF per celculation table.
2 cc I4CAH MED DIR-2232 100.00% | 188,006 188,006 | 46.00% | 86482.78 | MCAH 28.4% Base
3 cJL MED CONSTNT-2232 25.00% 177 663 44,416 Ao.a.oﬁ. 20431.21 MCAH 264% Base -
4 ML MCAH NUT DIRC-0923 15.00% 121417 18,213 46.00% | 8377.79 MGAH 800% | \arlable YES Based on cliplc sie Medi-Cal client estimates’ '
5 IN PRING ADNM-1824 30.00% 106 872 32,061 46.00% | 14,748.28 KCAH 284% Bass
(<] Js SENIOR EPI-2803 100.00% 968,935 ’ 96,935 46.00% | 44,590.28 MCAH 28.4% Base
7 vacant |POE COORD-2622 100.00% | 88.401 80,401 | 46.00% | 4066432 | MCAH | 500% | Variable YES mwmﬂ wwa.,w\m.w_mu:uma_.ng of CPSP Coordinator, provides technical assistance to
8 cs PSC COORD-2593 100.00% 95578 95578 46.00% | 43,965.87 MCAH 95.0% | Vfariable ES CPSP provigers ane 100% Mad-Cal providers.
9 SM TOLL FREE LYOPTR-2587 40.00% 61,832 25933 48.00% | 11,928.186 MCAH 28.4% Base
10 AA  |SIDSFIMR COORD-2630 100.00% | 134518 | 134518 | 46.00% | 6187745 | MCAH | 420% | Variable YES F Mr_._w“m““. ._Hy__uuwﬂmﬂmﬁm% e Q.wnom_w.wﬁza mber and b om?.h“w_s%o»_ dlients .
1 ALJ MCAH CLRK-1408 100.00% 54,366 54,366 46.00% { 25,008.50 MCAH 28.4% Base .
12 RA JR ADM AML-1820 100.00% 62,656 52,666 46.00% | 28,826.41 MCAH 284% Base o
13 JE . |cCHNRSE MGR-2322 10000% [ 179700 | 179700 | 46.00% | 82662.00 | MCAH | 50.0% | Yariable YES Mm_m_,ﬂmh“. PN dutles, diract documontation of number and parcont of Hedk Cal cllents
14 DH PHN (MOSAIC)-2830 60.00% | 134208 80,524 46.00% | 37,040.91 MCAH 93.0% | Varable YES Direct decumentetion of number and percent of iedi-Cal cllents served on file,
1& YM HLTH PLNR-2818 100.00% 86,000 86,000 46.00% | 39559.77 MCAH 20.4% Base .
16 DO PGCG GOORD-2830 100.00% 142,323 142,323 46.00% | 65,468.72 MCAH 96.0% | Varable YES Direct documentation of number and percent of KMedi-Gal clients served on fle.
17 18 PHN (JH) -2830 100,003 134,206 134,208 46.00% | 61,734.85 MCAH 80.0% | VYarable YES Diract documentatlon of number and percent of Med!-Cal clients served on fle.
18 Vacanf {PUB HLTH AIDE-9910 100.00% 35940 35,940 46.00% ‘m.mwm.n,m MCAH 284% Basa
19 RR EP HLTH DATA COORD-2820 60.00% 99,572 59,743 46.00% | 27,481.,73 MCAH 284% Base
20 MB PREINTER HLT COGORD-0923 | 650.00% 117,241 58,621 46.00% | 26,965.48 WMCAH 284% Base
21 Vacant |QM NRSE MGR-2322 100.00% 179,700 179,700 48.00% | 82,662.00 MCAH 28.4% Base
22 CcT PHN-2830 100.00% 135,511 135,511 46.00% | ©62,335.15 MCAH 550% | Varable YES Based on site ldedi-Cal dlent estimates
23 PV RN-2320 100.00% 126,770 126,770 ) 46.00% mw.mﬁ.u.w MCAH | 65.0% | Variabla YES Based on sife Medi-Cal dlent estimates
24 Yw PHN-2830 100.00% .Ba.m% : 134,850 § 46.00% | 62,035.00 | WMCAH 550% | Verable YES Based an sita Medi-Cal cllent estimates
25 JK PHN-2830 80.00% 128,533 101,228 46.00% | 46,564.07 MCAH 55.0% | VYariable YES Based on sile Medi-Cal disnt estimates
26 sC Sr. Clerk - 1408 70.00% 51,744 36,221 46.00% | 16.661.66 MCAH 284% Base
27 SN HLTH PRG COORD 12589 97.00% . 75,011 72,761 46.00% | 33,470.09 MCAR 28.4% Base
28 Vacant |MED SOC WRKR-2320 100.00% 87,670 87,670 46.00% | 40328158 MCAH 500% | Yarable YES Based on site Medi-Cal client estimates
28 BS PHN-2830 (Pre-Concepfion) 100.00% 120,792 129,792 46.00% wm.qon 32 ‘MCAH 75.0% | Varable YES Direct documentatlon of mimber and percent of Medi-Cal clienis served on fis.
a0 . ) .
31 ]
ANANAR Lo Sl AN d S andn e o €A Divininde 419% .49 900 DA

4369



Calforig Sepotmernt of i

Fublic Health <

CH  Maternal, «

. J-Oper

and Adolescent Health Division

ORIGINAL BR1 BR2 BR3 © Set Print Area
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION )
OPERATING EXPENSES
Version 2.1A-50 Quarterly (MCAH,BIH,AFLP-PYD,CHVP)
Program: Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health
Agency: 201238 San Francisco
SubK: '
Fiscal Year:

2012-2013BR1

[ ACTIVE ]

Consultant.

Unmatched Operating Expenses are not eligible for Federal matching funds (Title %iX). If there are any questions regarding which
= expenses may not be eligible for Federal matching funds please contact the appropriate MCAH Contract Manager or Program

201238 MCAH BR1 4-18-2013.xlsx

43710 : Printed: 4/23/2013 3:08 PN
Page 8 of 15

Amount Travel Expense Justification
uﬁﬁz—rmmwmg‘fﬁ—ﬁwm—lma ed costior TrEC! AT 10 attend manaatory Tieelings an
Travel Expenses 5.000 essential trainings within California. All travel expense reimbursements are at the rates in the
p ! latest DHCS Travel Reimbursement Information bullefin: Lodging, $84 to $140/day; Meals, $6
io $18/dav: Incidentals_$6/dav Mileage $ 565/M__
Agencies are responsible for reimbursement of costs above aliowable State travel
reimbursement rates. State travel reimbursement rates are posted on the MCAH website.
To access, click HERE and choose the current AFA: fiscal year. The travel reimbursement
information link will be located in the Forms section. :
Amount Training Expense Justification -
includes MCAH dues, and alf refated costs for MCAH Director and staff to attend mandatory
Training Expenses 11,100 {trainings within California, and other trainings to further the SOW, e.g. annual APHA
' conference, Equity Insitute birth outcomes fraining. Also inciudes MCAH Action dues.
Other Operating )
Expenses Amount Other Operating Expense Justification
1 |Office Supplies *10,000 |Purchase of general office supplies necessary for program operation.
. To supplement the costs of reproducing data reports/documents for community distribution
2 |Reproduction 4,000 |and information for target population and other public health partners, including POE
Coordinator's community outreach program.
Rent is 1.88 per sq fumonth. Increase over 10-11 more closely aligns budgsted expense with
3 |Space Rental 195,000 [county's actual charges to the program. See Note #1 on the Notes tab for detailed
| : breakdown.
4 |Toll Free Line . 802 |Telephone cost for the 1-800 Toll Free line.
5 _I;::;:l.:itzgiental for Staff 6,000 |Cost of room rentals to accommodate MCAH staff for trainings to further the SOW.
6
7
8 T
9
10
11
12
13
14
15



State of Lalifornia—Health and Human Servico. Agency
$AS_—  California Department of Public Health
JCOPH -

RON CHAPMAN, MD, MPH ' . : " EDMUND G. BROWN JR,
Director & State Healih Officer : . . Govemor

November 16, 2012

Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN

MCAH Director

City and County of San Francisco
30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 260
San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Dr.-Hansell:

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FUNDING APPLICATION (AFA) FOR
AGREEMENT # 201238 — FY 2012/2013

"The Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Division of the California
Department of Public Health (CDPH) approves your Agency's AFA, including the
attached Scope of Work (SOW) and Budget for administration of MCAH related
programs. ' .. : : _ ' .

- To carry out the program outlined in the enclosed SOW and Budget, dunng the period
of July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, fhe MCAH DIVIslgD w;lLumb_uLse_expeﬂ;iﬁw:es

up to the following amount:

Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health .......... veceeenn$ 1,457,719
B‘lack Infant Health ... SR 551 973

The availability of Title V funds is based upon funds approprlated inthe FY 2012/201 3 |
~ Budget Act. Reimbursement of invoices is subject to compliance with all federal and
state requirements pertaining to CDPH MCAH related programs and adherence to all

applicable regulations, policies and procedures. Your Agency agrees to invoice actual
and documented expenditures and to follow all the conditions of compliance stated in
the current Program and Fiscal Policy and Procedures manuals, which includes the
ability to substantiate all funds claimed. CDPH MCAH policies and procedures can be
accessed at http://cdph.ca. gov/MCAHfiscal.

v Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division/Center for Family Health, MS 8300, P.O. Box 997420 Sacramento, CA 95899-7420

(916) 650-0300 (916) 650-0305 FAX
Internet Addre .cdph.ca.qov

" Page9of15



Mary Hansell, DrPH, PHN
Page 2 :

For agencies claiming Title XIX funds, you also agree to maintain secondary
documentation that clearly substantiates time study activities as being.non- program
related, non-matchable, matchable or enhancable You also agree to use either:

1. the web-posted CDPH MCAH and/or BIH Base Medi-Cal Factor (MCF),
2. the CDPH MCAH prior-approved alternate MCF (MCAH Program only),
3. a Variable Base MCF for specific staff who serve a unique client population, and
who verify and document 100% of their Medi-Cal enrolléd and non-Medi-Cal -
- enrolled clients during each time study period (MCAH Program only) and/or -
. 4. the Lodestar generated MCF (AFLP Program only).

Please ensure that all necessary individuals WIthm your Agency are notified of this
approval and that the enclosed documents are carefully reviewed. Thie_ approval letter
‘constitutes a binding agreement. [If any of the information contained in the enclosed
SOW and Budget is incorrect or different from that negotiated, please contact your
Contract Manager, Aniwan Hornes at (91 6) 341-6662 or by e-mail at
Antwan.Hornes@cdph.ca.gov within 14 calendar days from the date of this letter. Non-
response constitutes acceptance of the enclosed documents. :

YA

. % & = .
f Shabblr Ahmad, DVM, M.S., PhD.
. MCAH Title V Director
Maternal, (_)hild and Adolescent Health Division

Enclesure(s)

cc:  Angela Calvillo

—~—Gleer the-Board,-City- andCeuntyef—SanFraneiscu
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102 .

Antwan Hornes
Contract Manager
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health D|V|S|on

Paula Curran, RN, PHN, MHA

Program Consultant

Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health Division
Central File

4372

Page 10 of 15



Chwgrsie Duparenent

Fublic Health ;ﬂ? | Matemal; Child and A

ORIGINAL BUDGET]

J\ | . \.\.._\_m\\\w

XQ\S\N \.\N:NN\N\ re Dest 4
MCAHPROJECT u_zmo‘z.m SIGNATURE DAYE - ) AGENCY FISCAL AGENT'S SIGNATURE DATE
{
“ These amoun(s contain local revenues submitted for information and malching purposes. MCAH does not reimburse for Agency conlributions.
State Use Only MCAH-TY MCAH Cnty-N MCGAH Cnty-E
PCA Codes 53107 53118 53117
— L
{1) PERSONNEL 94,396 424,573 698,395
OPERATING EXPENSES 900 61,036
(i)  CAPITAL EXPENSES
(iv}: OTHER COSTS 87438
(V) INDIRECT COSTS . 42,644 ) §8,337
Tatals for PCA Codes 1.457.7119 137,940 ' 621,384 698,395
pe N &G>,I Budget 10-26-2012 3 Prirted: 11/9/20',

t Health Divislon ~
T . BASE TITLEV % Personnel
BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE | FISCALYEAR | BUDGET s SmEY sheus
2012-2013 Original 28.4% 44.38%
MCAH TH AFLP-PYD.CHVP )
Picgan: | Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health UNMATCHED FUNDING .MM.WM%:E@FI’ %
Agancy: 201238 San ma:O_mno NCAHTY AGENCY MCAH Cnity-N MCAH Cnty-E
SubK;: . -’ 2 3) 4 (8) (6). m (10) (1) (14) - {18) . (18) {17)
EXPENSE CATEGORY - TOTAL FUNDING " TITLEV % . % LmMHM.“w % MM.._M.MMM % Sombined®
_E PERSONNEL 3836373 ] 246% 94,396 51.13% 1,961,638 22.13% 849145 | 24.27% 931,193 100%
_ec OPERATING EXPENSES 230,900 | 0.38% 900" 55.40% 127,920 ] U4.21% 102,072 _ 100%
- Jamy CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
_:5 OTHER COSTS 394,042 55.62% 219,166 44.38% 174,876 100%)
(V) INDIRECT COSTS oz 10.00% 265528 ) 16.06% 42,844 40.00% C106211]  W3e4% 116,673 100%
TOTALS 4726843 2.92% . 137,340 51.09% 2.414.944 | 126.20% 1,242,766 ] 19.70% 931,193 160%)
Maximum Armount Payable from State and Federal resources: %.- .h&ﬂ-q‘— 9 ACTIVE
STATE FUNDING SMALL COUNTY PYD BUDGETED BALANGE iy nwr
Total Title V 137,940 137,840 3%
Total Agency General Fund 3,269,125 NIA 69%
o Total Matching Title XIX 1,313,778 N/A 28%
Totals 137,940 4,726,843 100%

+AM

4373

Page 11 of 15



ORIGI JDGET
Caloin,, . doanent o », .
Public Health uka D1 Matemai. Child and Adolescent Health Diviston
! BASE TITLE V % Personnel
! w,CUqu. SUMMARY PAGE _u_w.0>r YEAR mccom.._. MCF % BALANCE Matched
2012-2013 - Original 88.9% _ 88.90%
[Vormon 71425 Cuitorty (MCAH. BIHLAFLPPYD.CHVP)
rrogam: | Black Infant Health UNMATCHED FUNDING umﬂmﬂm:ﬁh :%%__ﬁunwwﬁ
Agency 201238 San Francisco - : BIHTY AGENCY BIH Gnty- BIH Gty &
mL.x" . u— . (1 (2) 3) 4) (5 (6 (¢4} (10) (11) (14) (15) (16)
- ’ . L.ocal* Comblned™ Combined*
EXPENSE CATEGORY TOTALFUNDING | 5 TITLE V % - % Revenus % | rowgeney | % | redrhgency
(). PERSONNEL 319,373 1.10% 35450 | [61.71% 197,008 | 27.19% 86,6827 100%|
(1) OPERATING EXPENSES 26,761 31.08% 8304} |68.97% 18,457 100%)
(1) CAPITAL EXPENDITURES . ’
(V) OTHER COSTS aga.581 | 54.18% 262,567 1.74% 46| |ad07% 213,569 100%
(V) INDIRECT COSTS awnwnl 10.00% 21,875 ‘ 11.10% 2428 |se.g0% 19,447 100%
| i TOTALS" 852,590 § 30.80% 262,567 6.41% 54,628 [52.61% 448,569 | 10.18% 86,827 100%)
ﬁ —553:3 Amount Payable from State and Federal resources: ﬁmm‘— -O.Nuw ACTIVE
B . SMALL COUNTY % of
| STATE FUNDING PROJECT PYD BUDGETED BALANCE Budgot
W Total Title V 262,567 262,567 3%
| Total Agency General Fund 300,618 N/A 35%
| N -
, Total Matching Title XIX 289,405 N/A 34%
. Totals 262,567 852,591 100%
WE CERTIFY THAT THIS BUDGET HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANGE WITH ALL MCAH ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROGRAM POLIGIES.
: . : %
7 ) . .
\%Q§J \k?ﬁhh\ e G 7 AT \?\&\CW ,
WCARPROJECT DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE # RGEWCY FISCAL AGENT'S SIGNATURE 7 DATE °
* These amounts contain local revenues submitted for information and matehing purposes. MCAH does not reimburse for Agency contributions. e
_maa lise Ony . BIHTV BIH Cnty-N BIK Cnty-E
‘PCA Codos 53113 53100 53102
. PERSONNEL 98,548 66,120
OPERATING EXPENSES 9,229
GAPITAL EXPENSES
OTHER COSTS -262,567 106,785
INDIRECT COSTS' ) 9,724
Totals for PCA Codes 561,973 262,667 _, 224,268 65,120
201238 BIH Budget Printed: 11/9/2012 11:15 AM .

Page 12 of 15

4374




Agency: mmJ Francisco Department of Public Health
Agreement 2:3Um.n 201238 .

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ), in collaboration with the State MCAH Progra
health of California’s women of reproductive age, infants, children, adolescents a

be used to capture and describe the objectives, activities and outcomes of the MGAH LHJs.

_ Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Program
_ . Scope of Work (SOW)

d their families. The info

Fiscal Year: 2012-13

, shall strive to develop systems that protect and improve the

rmation generated from this SOW can

The goals in this MCAH SOW reflect the priorities of the MCAH Division as identified by the federally required 2011-2015 Title V 5-Year Needs

Assessment which incorporates local priority needs. 'All LHJs must perform the activities in the shaded are

on the corresponding general process and outcomes measures. In addition, eacl

as in Goals 1-3 and monitor and report

LHJ is required to develop at least one specific objective(s) and
.corresponding intervention activities and evaluation/performance measure(s) for Goals 1, 2 and 3.

Every five years the LHJ is required to use the findings from their Title V Needs Assessment to identify locgl priority goals and objectives and are

encouraged to develop a Five-Year MCAH Action Plan. Each fiscal year the LHJ

The development of this SOW was guided by several public health frameworks ingluding the 10 Essential
core functions of assessment, policy development and assurance; the Spectrum of Prevention; the Life Col

Model, and the Social Determinants of Health. Please consider integrating these
activities and evaluation measures.

o The 10 Essential Services of Public Health hitp://www.cde. ao<\zc:umc\mmmm:zm_mmiomm.ES_”

approaches when concey

http://www. publichealth.lacounty.gov/ai/corefcns.htm

is required to address one
their MCAH SOW. Place local priority objective(s) under any of the corresponding Goals 1-8 with the title *

or more local priority objective(s) in
.ocal Priority Objective”.

Services of _u.__(_u_wo Health and the three

irse Perspective; the Socioecological
tualizing and organizing objectives,

The Spectrum of Prevention http://www.preventioninstitute.org/index.php’ Poption=com jlibrary&view=article&id=105&ltemid=127

Life Course Perspective hitp://mchb.hrsa.gov/lifecourseresources.htm

The Social-Ecological Model hitp://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/dvp/social-ecological-model o_<_o htm

o 0 0 ©

" Social Detérminants of Health http://www.cdc. no<\moo_m_amﬁm§5mam\

Although the State MCAH Division wants each LHJ to make progress towards Title Vv State Performance Measures and Healthy People
(HP) 2020 goals, it is understood that these goals involve complex issues and are difficult to achieve, particularly in the short term. The

MCAH Division recognizes the importance of monitoring progress toward reaching long term object

accountable for the activities they can realistically achieve given the scope

LHJs are also required to comply with requirements as stated in the MCAH _uﬁom_.wa Policies and Procedur
meetings, submitting Agreement Funding Applications and completing Annual Reports.
http://www.cdph.ca.gov/services/funding/mcah/Documents/MO-MCAHFI-MCAHProgramPoliciesandProced

nd resources of indivig

ives and that LHJs c¢an only be held
ual local MCAH programs.

es manual such as attending statewide

ures.doc -

Additional fiscal requirements are located in the MCAH Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual at:

11-2010-0-630.doc

http://Awww.cdph.ca.gov/services/funding/mecah/Documents/MO-MCAHFI-AdminFiscalPolicyProcedures-10

_N\; -

2015 Title V State Priorities 2 Title VV Requirement MCAH SOW June 17,2011.
o\ . . .

" ised July 26, 2012

4375

4

Page 13 of 15



Agency: San rrancisco Department of Public Health
Agreement ,z:B_om: 201238

The >@m:o< agrees to provide to the Department of Public Health ﬁ:m services in this Scope . .
Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Division places a high priority on the poor outcomes that disproportionately im

Cailifornia. Central to the efforts in reducing these disparities is the Black Infant Health (BIK) Program. The goal of t

American infant and maternal health and decrease Black-White heaith disparities and social inequities for women an

Program is a client-centered, strength-based group intervention with complimentary case management that embrace

building, stress reduction and life goal setting. Each BIH site shall also assure program fidelity and maintain adata n

he am<m_ou3m:ﬁ of this SOW was also guided by the three core public health functions 9ﬁ
public health frameworks:

o The 10 Essential Services of Public Health hit \\<<<<2 cde.dovin : sp/essentialSe

The Spectrum of Prevention hitp://www.preventioninstitute.org/index.
Life Course Perspective hitp://mchb.hrsa.gov/lifecourseresources.htm

0000

Social Determinants of Health hifp://www.cdc.gov/socialdeterminants/

All BIH sites are required to comply with the BIH Policy and Procedure :um.E Manual and ti

sites shall work toward meeting the BIH Program Standards that maximize program *am__q
measures as data is available.

All mo=<z_mw in this Scope of Work shall take .n_mom within the fiscal year.

Under the Measures (Process and Outcome) cells there are Source Keys that designed to ¢
iat is in the MIS and can be generated through a report. The “N”" “Source Key is narrative

Source _,Amﬁ M= MIS, N = Narrative

- Black _:,«m:ﬁ Health Scope of Work

The Socioecological Model http://www.cde.govincipc/dvp/social-ecological-mode] ¢

rovide a reference for rep
o explain the measure

5 of Work (SOW). The C

assessment, policy develg

ne MCAH Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual

I'lﬂlﬂlilljllillill.’- . .
The SOW is intended to document process and document outcome

_Fiscal Year: 2012-13

ase to measure ocﬁooamm

nlifornia Department of Public Health Maternal,
vact the African American community in

he BIH Program is to improve African

d infants. To achieve this goal, the BIH

s the lifecourse perspective and promotes m_e__

bpment, and assurance, and the following

In addition, all BIH

orting purposes. The "M’ Source Key is data

BIH SOW Rev. 7/12

4376

b

Page 14 of 15



Agency: SF City & County, MCAH
- Agreement Number: 201238

Timeline: All the objective activities identified in this SOW are to be cond

Fetal Infant Mortality Reyiew (FIMR)

Scope of Work (S

ow)

ucted within the term of

Fiscal .<mmz 2012-2013

this Agreement’s fiscal year.

Measurable OE.mQ?m _sm_oq _u==2_o=m Tasks, and Activities Performance Measures and/or
Deliverables
1. Examiné contributing 1.1 Identify a_mumﬁmﬁm_v\ impacted populations for your 1.1-1.6 Submit the following with the
factors to fetal, community’s fetal, neonatal, and postnegnatal deaths Annual Report (except a and b):
neonatal, and 1.2 Complete the review of at least 20 cases, which is ‘| a. Local Health Officer approval letter

postneonatal deaths

mnnax_smﬁmz 31% of all fetal, :mo:mﬁm_
deaths -

1.3 Use the CA-FIMR Home Interview am”m a
implemented either as a home interview
questionnaire when available

1.4 Attend MCAH-sponsored FIMR trainings
teleconferences

1.5 Establish, facilitate, “and maintain a Case

mso_ postheonatal

ollection fool,
or survey

meetings, and

mmsmé Team

(CRT) to review selected cases and _amJ ify contributing .

factors to fetal, neonatal, and postneon
1.6 Establish; facilitate, and maintain a Comi
(CAT) to recommend and implement con
and/or systems changes that address re

al deaths

munity Action Team
munity, policy,
view findings

to conduct FIMR*

b. -Master copy of local FIMR Policies
and Procedures in the first year of
the three-year budget cycle, and
changes only during the second
and third years*

c. CA-FIMR Home Interview
database (Excel spreadsheet)

d. Documentation of attendance at
trainings, meetings, and
teleconferences

e. FIMR Issues Checklist forms, FIMR
Tracking Log form, and FIMR
Committee _,\_m_scmam:_u form for
CRT and CAT

smcwa_n with the Annual Agreément Funding

\pplication, not the Annual Report

4377

2. Develop jnterventions
to prevent fetal,
neonatal, and
postneonatal deaths

2.1 Identify at least three recommendations from case reviews

2.2 |dentify and implement at least one inten
policy, systems, or community norm char

2.3 May use the Perinatal Periods of Risk eu
ooBv_m_joa FIMR efforts

yention involving
nges ,
POR) approach to

2.1 Describe CRT recommendations

2.2 Describe interventions, including
objectives, key activities, timelines,
evaluation components, and Um:_ma to
implementation

2.3 Describe PPOR analysis

£
In the Annual Report;

FIMR SOW (Rev 06/12)

.. Page 1 0f2

Page 15 of 15



4378



